
BROSSE A DENTS ELECTRIQUE
Il est important de réserver une attention spéciale aux soins de l'hygiène orale pour 
éviter d'être affectés par le très connu mal aux dents qui de temps en temps nous 
frappe. Les maladies les plus communes de la bouche sont la caries, la gingivite 
et l’abcès dentaire. On peut éviter toutes ces malaises par un programme soigné de 
prévention comprenant:
•  un contrôle régulier chez le dentiste habituel; 
•  une scrupuleuse hygiène orale. 
Voilà les indications pour une correcte  hygiène orale: 
• se brosser les dents après chaque repas, spécialement après le dîner (c'est  
 justement pendant la nuit que le développement des germes est plus actif); 
•  ne pas brosser trop énergiquement la brosse sur les dents pour ne pas irriter 
 les gencives;
• faire bien pénétrer les soies entre les dents, par un mouvement vertical (d'en 
 haut en bas pour les dents de l'arcade supérieure et d'en bas en  haut pour 
 les dents de l'arcade inférieure);  passer la brosse  sur la surface  masticatoire 
 des dents et sur la partie interne des dents;
•  utiliser du fil dentaire comme  support pour l'emploi de la brosse en le faisant 
 passer entre les dents au moins une fois par jour, pendant quelque minute. 
Visiter régulièrement le dentiste deux fois par an; en tous cas il faut 
toujours le consulter si on perçoit des douleurs aux dents ou lorsque 
les gencives saignent. 
Votre nouvelle brosse électrique, grâce à la petite tête ronde, aux soies arrondies 
en nylon longues et souples et au mouvement oscillatoire avec 4000 oscillations 
par minute est idéale pour l'emploi quotidien d'adultes et enfants pour une correcte 
hygiène orale. Elle est très efficace pour prévenir les caries et les problèmes 
gingivaux parce qu’elle aide à enlever la plaque - cette la fine pellicule qui contient 
des bactéries qui se forme aussi bien entre les dents qu’à la base de la dent sur la 
gencive. Elle a un embout interchangeable à tige longue pour une utilisation plus 
facile et plus efficace. Elle marche avec 2 piles.
 
AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION, IL EST IMPORTANT DE LIRE ATTENTIVE-
MENT LES INSTRUCTIONS ET LES CONSEILS QUE VOUS TROUVEREZ 
DANS CE LIVRET QUE VOUS DEVREZ CONSERVER AVEC SOIN.

AVERTISSEMENTS GENERAUX
L’utilisation de n’importe quel appareil électrique comporte le respect de certaines 
règles fondamentales:

• N’utilisez pas l’appareil quand vous êtes dans la baignoire ou sous la douche. 
• Ne plongez jamais l’appareil dans l’eau ou dans n’importe quel autre liquide. 
• Ne laissez pas l’appareil à la portée des enfants, de personnes invalides ou
 handicapées sans surveillance.
• Cet appareil ne devra en aucun cas être utilisé pour un autre usage que pour 
 celui pour lequel il a été conçu. Suivez toujours le mode d’emploi. Toute 
 utilisation différente sera impropre et de ce fait dangereuse. Le constructeur 
 ne pourra en aucun cas être considéré responsable pour des dommages qui 
 dériveraient d’une utilisation impropre ou erronée.
• Avant toute utilisation assurez-vous que l’appareil est intact sans 
 endommagements visibles. En cas de doute n’utilisez pas l’appareil et 
 adressez-vous à votre revendeur.
• En cas de panne et-ou de mauvais fonctionnement, éteignez immédiatement 
 l’appareil sans l’ouvrir. Pour les réparations adressez-vous toujours à votre
 revendeur. 
• Conservez l’appareil loin des sources de chaleur. 
• Cet appareil n’est pas indiqué pour usage professionnel ou médical. 
• L’utilisation personnelle conseillée est de 2 minutes environ.

AVERTISSEMENTS SPECIAUX
• Il est conseillé de consulter son médecin traitant, avant d’utiliser 
 cet appareil, dans les cas suivants:
1) Si vous avez subi des interventions chirurgicales à la bouche ou 

aux dents. 
2) Dans le cas de saignement continu des gencives même après 2/3 

semaines d’utilisation de l’appareil. 
3) Si vous avez un pace maker. 
4) En cas de problèmes de santé. 
Au cas où le massage ne serait pas agréable ou provoque des 
douleurs pendant et après le traitement, consultez votre médecin. Si 
le moindre doute subsiste, veuillez consulter le médecin avant 
l’utilisation. Interrompre immédiatement le traitement si vous vous 
sentez mal à l’aise pendant l’opération. 
• N’utilisez pas l’appareil quand vous employez l’aérosol ou en cas d’utilisation 

d’oxygène. 
• N’utilisez en aucun cas deux appareils électriques en même temps  (ex. Brosse 

à dents et séchoir, brosse à dents et rasoir électrique, brosse à dents et 
hydro-massage plantaire, etc.). 

• Ne mettez ni n’enlevez l’embout quand  la brosse à dents est en 
marche. 

• N’utilisez pas la brosse à dents avec les soies abîmées. Veillez à les remplacer.  

POUR PLACER ET REMPLACER LES PILES
1) Tournez dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre le petit couvercle placé sur le 

fond de la brosse à dents de manière à ce que la petite flèche soit vers le petit 
point. Pour ouvrir le compartiment piles, faites glisser vers le bas la partie 
inférieure de la brosse à dents. 

2) Placez  2 piles de 1,5 type  AAA en respectant les polarités. 
3) Remettez la partie inférieure de la brosse à dents et faites tourner le couvercle 

en sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre. 
4) Enlevez les batteries et éliminez-les comme déchet spécial chez les points de 

récolte indiqués pour le recyclage. Pour plus d'informations concernant 
l'élimination des batteries déchargées, il faut contacter le magasin ou vous 
avez acheté l'appareil qui contenait les batteries, la Municipalité ou bien le 
service local d'élimination des déchets. 

Attention: Pour une plus grande sécurité on déconseille que des
enfants de moins de 12 ans enlèvent les batteries.

MODE D’EMPLOI
1) Laissez l’embout tremper dans l’eau tiède pendant 30 secondes avant la 

première utilisation. 
2) Mettez du dentifrice. 
3) Placez la brosse à dents dans la bouche et mettez en marche en appuyant sur 

la touche “I”. 
4) Veillez à ce que  la brosse à dents soit parallèle aux dents et nettoyez chaque 

dent avec beaucoup de délicatesse. Brossez d’abord l’extérieur puis l’intérieur 
des dents et pour finir la superficie masticatoire. Nettoyez soigneusement 
derrière les molaires postérieures. Prenez soin de ne pas frotter avec trop de 
vigueur pour de pas faire saigner les gencives. Il est toutefois possible que les 
gencives saignent surtout les premières fois à cause du massage et de l’action 
stimulante de la brosse à dents; au cas où ce problème se persisterait avec le 
temps, il est conseillé de consulter son médecin traitant. 

5) Eteignez la brosse à dents en appuyant sur la touche “0” quand vous avez fini.

IMPORTANT: 
Pour utiliser au mieux la brosse à dents il est conseillé de remplacer 
les embouts  tous les 2/3 mois d’utilisation et de toute façon  chaque 
fois que les soies semblent ouvertes ou abîmées. 

SOIN ET ENTRETIEN
1) Détachez l’embout de la partie supérieure de la brosse à dents et rincez-la à 

l’eau tiède après chaque utilisation. Rincez aussi bien l’intérieur que l’extérieur 
de l’embout et également la partie où l’embout s’attache à la brosse. 

2) Ne lavez pas la partie supérieure de la brosse à dents avec de l’eau pour ne pas 
abîmer le mécanisme interne.

 Ce produit est indiqué pour en emploi domestique. La conformité, 
 prouvée par le marquage CE indiqué sur le dispositif, est relative à 
 la directive 2004/108 CEE concernant la compatibilité 
électromagnétique. Ce produit est un instrument électronique qui a été vérifié 
pour garantir, à l’état actuel des connaissances techniques, soit de ne pas 
interférer avec d’autres appareils placés aux alentours (compatibilité 
électromagnétique) soit d’être sécurisé si utilisé selon les indications des 
instructions pour l’emploi. En cas de comportements anormales du dispositif, ne 
pas prolonger l’emploi et éventuellement contacter directement le producteur.

PROCÉDURE D’ÉLIMINATION (DIR. 2002/96/CE - WEEE)
  Le symbole placé sur le fond de l'appareil indique la récolte séparée 
  des appareils électriques et électroniques. A la fin de la vie utile de 
  l'appareil, il ne faut pas l'éliminer comme déchet municipal solide 
  mixte; il faut l'éliminer chez un centre de récolte spécifique situé dans 
votre zone ou bien le rendre au distributeurau moment de l'achat d'un nouveau 
appareil du même type et prévu pour les mêmes fonctions. Cette procédure de 
récolte séparée des appareils électriques et électroniques se réalise dans une 
vision d'une politique de sauvegarde, protection et amélioration de la qualité de 
l'environnement et pour éviter des effets potentiels sur la santé humaine dus à la 
présence de substances dangereuses dans ces appareils ou bien à un emploi non 
autorisé d'elles ou de leurs parties. Attention! Une élimination incorrecte des 
appareils électriques pourrait impliquer des pénalités. 

GARANTIE
Cet appareil est garanti pour une durée de 2 ans à partir de la date d’achat qui doit 
apparaître sur le tampon et la signature du revendeur et sur le reçu 
fiscal ci-joint que vous garderez avec soin. Cette période est conforme à 
la législation en vigueur (D. Lgs. nr. 24 du 02/02/2002 et du suivant “Code à la 
Consommation” D. Lgs. nr. 206 du 03/09/2005) et s’applique seulement au cas 
où le consommateur soit un sujet particulier. Les produits Laica sont projetés 
pour un emploi à la maison et on ne permet pas son emploi dans les locaux 
publiques. La garantie couvre uniquement les défauts de production et n’est pas 
valable si les dommages sont causés par des événements accidentels, par une 
utilisation incorrecte, par négligence ou par utilisation impropre du produit. 
Utiliser uniquement les accessoires fournis; l’utilisation d’accessoires divers peut 
entraîner l’annulation de la garantie. N’ouvrir en aucun cas l’appareil; en cas 
d’ouverture ou d’endommagement, la garantie sera annulée définitivement. La 
garantie n’est pas valide pour les pièces soumises à usure suite à leur emploi et 
aux batteries lorsqu’elles sont fournies en dotation. Une fois écoulés 2 ans dès la 
date d’achat, la garantie s’échoit; dans ce cas les interventions d’assistance 
technique seront réalisées sous paiement. Les informations sur les interventions 
d’assistance technique, soient elles en garantie ou sous paiement, pourront être 
demandées en contactant notre société à info@laica.com. Aucune forme de 
contribution est due pour les réparations et les remplacements inclus dans les 
termes de la garantie. En cas de pannes, s’adresser à son revendeur; NE PAS 
expédier directement à LAICA. Toutes les interventions en garantie (incluses 
celles de remplacement du produit ou bien d’une de ses parties) ne prolongeront 
pas la durée de la période de garantie originale du produit remplacé.
La maison constructrice décline toute responsabilité en cas d’éventuels 
dommages causés, directement ou indirectement, aux personnes, choses et 
animaux domestiques suite au manque d’attention à toutes les prescriptions 
indiquées sur le livret d’instruction et concernant, de manière particulière, les 
conseils relatifs à l’installation, l’utilisation et l’entretien de l’appareil. Il est faculté 
de la société Laica, qui est constamment engagée dans l’amélioration de ses 
produits, de modifier sans aucun avis au préalable totalement ou partiellement 
ses propres produits en relation avec la nécessité de production, sans que cela 
implique aucune responsabilité de la part de la société Laica ou de ses vendeurs

Attention! La garantie ne couvre pas l’embout de la brosse à dents 
qui demande à être remplacé régulièrement après une usure 
normale. 
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ELECTRIC TOOTHBRUSH
It is important to dedicate specific attention to the care of oral hygiene 
to avoid the notorious “toothache” that sometimes affects us. The most 
common oral diseases are caries, gingivitis and dental abscess. All these 
noises can be avoided following a careful prevention program including: 
• A regular check by your dentist; 
• A careful oral hygiene. 
These are the hints for a correct oral hygiene: 
• Clean your teeth after each meal, especially after dinner (It is 

right in the night that the development of germs is more active); 
• Do not brush your teeth too energetically in order not to irritate the  gengivae.
• Let  the bristles  penetrate   well  between  tooth  and  tooth,  moving  them   verti-

cally (from the top to the bottom, for the teeth of the upper arch, and from the 
bottom to the top, for the teeth of the lower arch); pass the toothbrush on
the chewing surface of the teeth and on the internal part of the teeth; 

• Use the dental floss as support to the use of the toothbrush letting 
it pass between the teeth at least once a day for some minutes.

Regularly visit your dentist twice a year. In any case, refer to 
him/her in case of toothache or when your gengivae bleed.
Your new electric toothbrush, thanks to its small round head, to the long 
and soft rounded nylon bristles and to its oscillating movement with 4000 
oscillations per minute is ideal for daily use by adults and children to 
achieve a correct oral hygiene. It is extremely effective in preventing decay 
and gum disease, as it helps remove dental plaque, i.e. that fine film that 
contains the bacteria and which forms between the teeth and where the 
teeth join the gums.
The head can be changed with another with a long stem, for easier and 
even more effective cleaning. Battery run. 

YOU ARE STRONGLY RECOMMENDED TO READ THE 
INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS HEREIN BEFORE USING THE 
EQUIPMENT AND TO KEEP THE BOOKLET IN A SAFE PLACE.

GENERAL WARNINGS
Certain fundamental rules must be followed when using any sort of electric 
appliance: 
• Do not use the appliance while you are having a shower or bath. 
• Never place the appliance in water or other liquids. 
• Children, invalids or the disabled must not use the appliance when
 unattended. 
• This appliance must only be used for the purpose it was designed for 

and explained in the operating instructions. Any other use is incorrect 
and dangerous. The manufacturer will not be held responsible for

 damage caused by improper or incorrect use. 
• Before use, ensure the appliance is intact and without any obvious signs 

of damage. If in doubt, do not use it, but contact your retailer. 
• If case of breakdown or poor working, turn the appliance off 

immediately and do not attempt to repair it yourself. Always contact
 your retailer for any repairs. 
• Keep the appliance away from sources of heat. 
• This appliance is not suitable for professional or medical use. 
• We recommend using the cleaner for about 2 minutes at a time.

SPECIAL WARNINGS
• We advise consulting your doctor before using the appliance 

in the following circumstances:
1) You have undergone surgery to your mouth or teeth. 
2) Your gums continue bleeding even after 2/3 weeks using the 

appliance. 
3) You wear a pacemaker. 
4) If you have health problems. 
If the massage is unpleasant or painful, both during and after 
treatment consult your doctor. If you have any other doubts, 
please consult your doctor before use. Stop treatment 
immediately if you have any unpleasant sensations during use. 
• Do not use the appliance if inhalers or oxygen tanks are working. 
• You must not use two electrical appliances at the same time (e.g. 

toothbrush and hairdryer, toothbrush and electric razor, toothbrush and 
plantar hydromassage, etc). 

• Do not remove or fit the head when the toothbrush is working. 
• Do not use the toothbrush if the bristles are worn. Replace the head.  

FITTING AND CHANGING THE BATTERIES
1) Turn the cover on the bottom of the toothbrush in a clockwise direction 

until the arrow is pointing at the dot. Slide the bottom part of the 
toothbrush casing downwards to open the battery compartment.

2) Fit two 2 1,5V AAA batteries, checking the right polarity.
3) Replace the bottom of the toothbrush casing and turn the cover in an 

anti-clockwise direction. Remove the batteries if the toothbrush is not to 
be used for a long time. 

4) Extract the batteries and dispose them as special waste at the specific 
collection points forecast for recycling. For more information about the 
disposal of run down batteries, please contact either the store where the 
device containing the batteries was purchased, or the Municipality, or 
the waste disposal local service.

 Caution: For greater safety, children younger than 12 years
 should not remove the batteries.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
1) When the toothbrush is used for the first time, leave the head in warm 

water for about "30" seconds.
2) Apply the toothpaste.
3) Put the toothbrush in your mouth and turn it on pressing the I button.
4) Keep the toothbrush parallel to your teeth and clean each single tooth 

very gently. First, brush the outside, then the inside and finally the 
chewing surfaces. Clean behind the rear molars very carefully. Do not 
rub too hard as you could cause your gums to bleed. However, this 
could happen the first few times you use the toothbrush, due to the 
massaging and stimulating action: if the problem continues however, 
you should consult your doctor.

5) When you have finished, turn the toothbrush off pressing the "0" button.

IMPORTANT
To ensure the toothbrush is always efficient, the heads should 
be changed every 2/3 months and every time the bristles seem 
worn or open.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
1) Remove the head, by pulling it out of the toothbrush casing and rinse it 

well under warm water after each use. Rinse both inside and outside the 
head and the connection point with the top part of the casing. 

2) Do not wash the casing in water, as the internal mechanism could be 
damaged. 

 This product is meant for domestic use. The conformity, 
 certified by the CE-marking on the device, refers to the EEC 
 Directive 2004/108 on electromagnetic compatibility. This 
product is an electronic device that was tested to assure, according to the 
current technical knowledge, that it does not interfere with other nearby 
located equipment (electromagnetic compatibility) and that it is safe if 
used according to the advices given in the instructions for use.  In case of 
operation anomalies, do not keep using the device and, if necessary, refer 
to the manufacturer directly.

DISPOSAL PROCEDURE (DIR. 2002/96/EC - WEEE)
 The symbol on the bottom of the device indicates the separated 
 collection of electric and electronic equipment. At the end of life 
 of the device, do not dispose it as mixed solid municipal waste, 
 but dispose it referring to a specific collection centre located in 
your area or returning it to the distributor, when buying a new device of the 
same type to be used with the same functions. This procedure of separated 
collection of electric and electronic devices is carried out forecasting a 
European environmental policy aiming at safeguarding, protecting and 
improving environment quality, as well as avoiding potential effects on 
human health due to the presence of hazardous substances in such 
equipment or to an improper use of the same or of parts of the same.
Caution! The wrong disposal of electric and electronic equipment may 
involve sanctions.

WARRANTY
This equipment is covered by a 2-year warranty elapsing from the 
purchase date, which has to be proven by means of the stamp or 
signature of the dealer and by the fiscal payment receipt that 
shall be kept enclosed to this document. This warranty period 
complies with the laws in force (Italian legislative decree No. 24 dated Feb. 
02, 2002 and following “Consumers’ Act” Italian legislative decree No. 206 
dated Sep. 03, 2005) and applies only in case the consumer is a private 
entity. Laica products are designed for domestic use; therefore, their use in 
public businesses is forbidden. The warranty covers only production 
defects and is void, if the damage is caused by accidental events, wrong 
use, negligence or improper use of the product. Use the supplied 
accessories only; the use of other accessories may lead to warranty 
voidness. Do not open the equipment for any reason whatsoever; in case 
of opening or tampering of the equipment, warranty decays definitively. 
Warranty does not apply to parts subject to tear and wear along the use, as 
well as to batteries, when they are standard supplied. Warranty decays after 
2 years from the purchase date. In this case, technical service interventions 
will be carried out against payment. Information on technical service 
interventions, under warranty terms or against payment, may be requested 
by writing at info@laica.com. Nothing shall be owed for the repairing or 
replacement of products covered by the warranty terms. In case of faults, 
refer to a dealer; DO NOT send anything directly to LAICA. All interventions 
covered by warranty (including product replacement or the replacement of 
any of its parts) shall not be meant to extend the duration of the original 
warranty period of the replaced product.
The manufacturer cannot be made liable for any damages that may be 
caused, directly or indirectly, to people, things and pets resulting from the 
inobservance of the provisions contained in the suitable user manual, 
especially with reference to the warnings related to installation, use and 
maintenance of the equipment. Being constantly involved in improving its 
own products, Laica reserves the right to modify its product, totally or 
partially, with reference to any production need, without that this involves 
any responsibility whatsoever by Laica or its dealers.

Attention! The guarantee does not cover the toothbrush, which 
must be frequently changed due to normal wear.

CEPILLO DE DIENTES ELÉCTRICO
Es importante reservar un cuidado especial a la cura de la higiene oral para 
evitar de estar afectados por el conocido mal de dientes que algunas veces 
afecta todos nosotros. Las enfermedades más comunes de la boca son la 
caries, la gingivitis y el absceso dental. Todos estos problemas se pueden 
evitar con un detallado programa de prevención que incluye: 
• un control regular por el dentista habitual; 
• una cuidadosa higiene oral. 
Estas son las indicaciones para una correcta higiene oral:
•   limpiarse los dientes después de cada comida, especialmente después de la cena 

(es justamente por la noche que se desarrollan más activamente las bacterias);
•  no frotar demasiado energéticamente el cepillo en los dientes, para no irritar
  las encías;
•  hacer bien penetrar las cerdas entre los dientes, moviéndolas en sentido 

vertical (de arriba hacia abajo para los dientes de la arcada superior y desde 
abajo hacia arriba para los dientes de la arcada inferior); pasar el cepillo 
sobre la superficie masticatoria de los dientes y en la parte interna de los 

  dientes; 
•  usar el hilo interdental como soporte al uso del cepillo, haciéndolo pasar 

entre los dientes por lo menos una vez por día, por algunos minutos.
Visitar regularmente al dentista dos veces por año; de todas 
maneras siempre consultarlo cuando se perciben dolores a los 
dientes o cuando las encías sangren.
Vuestro nuevo cepillo eléctrico, gracias a la cabecita redonda, a las cerdas 
redondeadas en nylon largas y suaves y al movimiento oscilatorio con 4000 
oscilaciones por minuto es ideal para el uso cotidiano de adultos y niños para 
una correcta higiene oral.
Es desde luego eficar en la prevención de caries y transtornos de las encias 
puesto que ayuda a eliminar la placa, es decir la sutil película que contine 
bacterias que se forma tanto entre un diente y otro como en el punto de 
encuentro entre el diente y la encía. Con cabezal intercambiable con mango 
larga para un empleo más fácil y eficaz. Funcionamiento con pilas.

ANTES DE USAR EL APARATO, ES IMPORTANTE LEER ATENTAMEN-
TE LAS INSTRUCCIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS CONTENIDAS EN ESTE 
MANUAL, QUE SE DEBE CONSERVAR EN BUEN ESTADO.

ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES
El uso de todo aparato eléctrico comporta el cumplimiento de algunas reglas 
fundamentales:
• No use el aparato mientras se está bañando o duchando. 
• No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua u otros líquidos.
• No deje que el aparato sea usado por niños, inválidos o disminuidos sin 
 vigilancia. 
• Este aparato tendrá que ser destinado exclusivamente al uso para el cual ha
 sido concebido y en la manera indicada en las instrucciones de uso. 
 Cualquier otro empleo debe considerarse indebido y por tanto peligroso. El
 fabricante no puede ser considerado responsable por eventuales daños que
 deriven de usos indibidos o equivocados. 
• Antes del empleo asegúrese de que el aparato se presente íntegro sin daños
 visibles, En caso de duda no utilice el aparato y diríjase a su vendedor.
• En caso de avería y/o mal funcionamiento, apague inmediatamente 
 el aparato sin manipularlo. Para las reparaciones diríjase siempre a 
 su vendedor. 
• Tenga el aparato lejos de fuentes de calor. 
•  El presente aparato no está indicado para un uso profesional o médico.
•  El empleo personal aconsejado es de unos 2 minutos. 

ADVERTENCIAS ESPECIALES
• Es aconsejable que consulte con su médico, antes de utilizar el 
 presente aparato, en los siguientes casos: 
1) Si ha sido sometido a intervenciones de cirugía en la boca o en
 los dientes. 
2) En caso de que las encías sangren continuamente incluso 
 después de 2/3 semanas de empleo del aparato. 
3)  Si es portador de marcapasos. 
4)  En caso de problemas de salud. 
En caso de que masaje resultara desagradable o provocaradolores 
tanto durante como después del tratamiento, consulte con su 
médico. Para cualquier otra duda se recomienda que acuda a su 
médico antes del empleo. Interrumpa inmediatamente el 
tratamiento si no se sintiera molestias durante la operación. 
• No utilice el aparato cuando se actúa con aerosol o con suministración de
 oxígeno en acto. 
• No utilice por ningún motivo dos aparatos eléctricos contemporáneamente 
 (ej. cepillo de dientes y secador de pelo, cepillo de dientes y mauqinilla de
 afeitar eléctrica, cepillo e hidromaseje plantar, etc). 
• No introduzca o quite el cabezal mientras el cepillo está 
 funcionando. 
• No utilice el cepillo con cerdas deterioradas. Sustituya el cabezal. 

INTRODUCCIÓN/SUSTITUCIÓN DE LAS PILAS
1) Gire en sentido de las agujas del reloj la tapa situada en el fondo del cepill
 de manera que la flechita esté en la dirección del puntito. Para abrir el
 compartimento de las baterías hága deslizar hacia abajo el cuerpo inferior
 del cepillo. 
2) Instale 2 pilas 1,5Vdel tipo AAA teniendo presente la polaridad indicada.
3) Vuelva a colocar el cuerpo inferior del cepillo y gire la tapa en sentido
 contrario a las agujas del reloj. Saque las pilas si el aparato no se usa
 durante un largo período de tiempo. 
4) Extraer las baterías y eliminarlas como desecho especial en los puntos de
 recogimiento indicados para el reciclaje. Para mayores informaciones sobre
 la eliminación de las baterías descargadas, se ruega contactar la tienda
 donde se ha comprado el aparato que contenía las baterías, el Ayuntamiento
 o el servicio local de eliminación de desechos.  
Cuidado: Para una mejor seguridad se desaconseja a los niños
de menos de 12 años de quitar las baterías.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO
1) En el primer empleo deje en remojo el cabezar en agua templada durante 

aproximadamente 30 segundos. 
2) Aplique el dentífrico. 
3) Ponga en la boca el cepillo y active presionando la tecla "I". 
4) Mantenga el cepillo paralelo a los dientes y prosiga con la limpieza de cada 

uno de los dientes con mucha delicadeza. Cepille antes la parte exterior y 
luego la interior de los dientes y para acabar la superficie masticatoria. 
Limpie con esmero detrás de las muelas posteriores. Ponga atención en no 
restregar con excesivo vigor para no provocar que las encías sangren. De 
todas formas es posible que esto suceda sobre todo en las primeras 
aplicaciones a causa de la acción de masaje y estimulante del cepillo; en 
caso de que el problema persista en el tiempo, le aconsejamos que lo 
consulte con su médico.

5) Apaque el cepillo presionando la tecla "0" después del empleo.

IMPORTANTE
Para hacer inmejorable la eficacia del cepillo de dientes es 
aconsejable que sustituya los cabezales cada 2/3 meses de 
empleo y en cualquier caso cada vez que las cerdas se muestren 
abiertas o estropeadas.

CURA Y MANUTENCIÓN
1) Separe el cabezal extrayéndolo del cuerpo superior del cepillo y enjuáguelo 

con agua templada después de cada empleo. Aclare tanto la parte interior 
como la exterior del cabezal, así como la conexión con el cuerpo superior.

2) No lave el cuerpo del cepillo con agua para no estropear el mecanismo 
interno.

  Este producto está indicado para un uso doméstico. La 
  conformidad, probada por el marcado CE indicado en el 
  dispositivo, es relativa a la directiva 2004/108 CEE inherente la 

compatibilidad electromagnética. Este producto es un instrumento electrónico 
que ha sido averiguado para garantizar, al estado actual de los conocimientos 
técnicos, sea de no interferir con otros aparatos en las cercanías, 
(compatibilidad electromagnética) sea de estar seguro si utilizado según las 
indicaciones de las instrucciones para el uso. En caso de comportamientos 
anómalos del dispositivo, no continuar con el uso y eventualmente contactar 
directamente al productor.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE ELIMINACIÓN (DIR. 2002/96/CE - RAEE)
     El símbolo colocado en el fondo del aparato indica la recogida 
     separada de los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos. Al término de
     la vida útil del aparato, no eliminar como residuo municipal sólido 
     mixto sino eliminarlo en un centro de recogida específico colocado 
     en vuestra zona o entregarlo al distribuidor a la hora de comprar un 
nuevo aparato del mismo tipo y destinado a las mismas funciones. Este 
procedimiento de recogida separada de los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos 
se realiza con el propósito de una política del medioambiente comunitaria con 
objetivos de salvaguardia, defensa y mejoramiento de la calidad del 
medioambiente y para evitar efectos potenciales en la salud de los seres 
humanos debido a la presencia de sustancias peligrosas dentro de estos 
equipos o a un uso inapropiado de los mismos o de algunas de sus partes.
Cuidado! Una eliminación no correcta de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos
podría conllevar sanciones.

GARANTÍA
Este aparato está garantizado por 2 años a partir de la fecha de compra, que 
debe estar certificada por el sello y firma del revendedor y el recibo 
fiscal, que se conservará adjunto. Dicho periodo es conforme a la 
legislación vigente (D. Lgs. nr. 24 del 02/02/2002 y siguiente “Código al 
Consumo” D. Lgs. nr. 206 del 03/09/2005) y se aplica solamente en el caso en 
que el consumidor sea un sujeto particular. Los productos Laica han sido 
proyectados para el uso domestico y no se permite el empleo en ejercicios 
públicos. La garantía ampara sólo los defectos de producción y no es válida si 
el daño fuera causado por un accidente, uso incorrecto, negligencia o uso 
impropio del producto. Emplee sólo los accesorios entregados, el empleo de 
otros accesorios puede hacer que la garantía pierda su validez. No abra por 
ningún motivo el aparato; en caso de apertura o alteración, la garantía pierde 
definitivamente su validez. La garantía no se aplica a las partes sometidas a 
desgaste debido al uso y a las baterías cuando se suministren en dotación. 
Pasados los 2 años desde la compra, la garantía se vence; en este caso las 
intervenciones de asistencia técnica se realizarán bajo pago. Informaciones 
sobre las intervenciones de asistencia técnica, sea en garantía o bajo pago, se 
pueden solicitar contactando info@laica.com. No es debida ninguna forma de 
contribución para las reparaciones o sustituciones de productos inclusos en 
los términos de la garantía. En caso de averías, diríjase al revendedor; NO 
envíe directamente a LAICA. Todas las intervenciones en garantía (incluso 
aquellas de sustitución del producto o de una de sus partes) no extienden la 
duración del periodo de garantía original del producto sustituido. El fabricante 
no se considera responsable por posibles daños que puedan, directa o 
indirectamente, afectar a personas, cosas o animales domésticos por la 
inobservancia de todas las disposiciones indicadas en este manual de 
instrucciones y, especialmente, referidas a las advertencias sobre la 
instalación, uso y mantenimiento del aparato. Es facultad de la sociedad Laica, 
al estar constantemente empeñada en la mejora de sus propios productos, 
modificar sin preaviso alguno totalmente o en parte los productos presentes en 
el catálogo en relación a necesidades de producción, sin que ello comporte 
responsabilidad alguna por parte de la sociedad Laica o de sus vendedores. 

¡Atención! La garantía no cubre el cabezal del cepillo que requiere 
una regular sustitución debida a un desgaste normal.

BENESSERE LAICA, SL
P. Ind. El Pastoret C/Cataluña, 9-11 • 03640 - Monovar - Alicante - España  
Tel. 966961040 • Fax 966961046 - E-mail: comercial@laicaspain.com 
C.I.F. B-53613030

ELEKTRISCHE ZAHTNBÜRSTE
Es ist äußerst wichtig, die Mundpflege ganz sorgfältig zu pflegen, um die 
“Zahnschmerzen” zu vermeiden, die ab und zu alle treffen. Die gewöhnlichsten 
Mundkrankheiten sind Karies, Zahnfleischentzündung und Zahngeschwür. Alle diese 
Störungen können mit einem sorgfältigen Vorbeugungsprogramm vermieden werden, 
das folgende Maßnahmen einschließt: 
• regelmäßige Kontrolle beim Zahnarzt; 
• eine sorgfältige Mundpflege. 
Hier sind einige Hinweise für eine richtige Mundpflege: 
• sich die Zähne nach jedem Mahl putzen, vor allem nach dem Abendessen

(es ist gerade in der Nacht, dass die Vermehrung der Keime wirkender ist.); 
• die Zahnbürste nicht zu kräftig auf die Zähne reiben, um das Zahnfleisch  
 nicht zu entzünden;
• die Borsten zwischen Zahn und Zahn ganz gut eindringen lassen, und sie senkrecht 

bewegen (von oben nach unten für die Zähne vom oberen Zahnbogen und von unten 
nach oben für die Zähne vom unteren Zahnbogen). Die Zahnbürste auf die Kauoberfläche 
der Zähne und auf das Innenteil der Zähne reiben;

• die Zahnseide als Hilfsmittel zur Zahnbürste verwenden. 
Sie zwischen die Zähne mindestens einmal im Tag für einigen Minuten laufen 
lassen. Regelmäßig, zweimal im Jahr zum Zahnarzt gehen. 
Im Falle von Zahnschmerzen oder wenn das Zahnfleisch blutet, sich immer auf einen 
Zahnarzt wenden. Ihre neue elektrische Zahnbürste, ist dank ihrem kleinen runden Kopf, den 
gerundeten langen und weichen Borsten aus Nylon und der Oszillatorbewegung mit 4000 
Schwingungen pro Minute ideal für den täglichen Gebrauch seitens Erwachsener und Kinder 
für eine richtige Mundpflege. Sie ist ausgesprochen wirksam in der Vorbeugung gegen Karies 
und Zahnfleischbeschwerden, da sie hilft den Zahnbelag zu entfernen, diesen dünnen Film, 
der sich sowohl zwischen den Zähnen als auch zwischen Zahn und Zahnfleisch bildet und 
in dem sich Bakterien entwickeln. Mit langstieligem, auswechselbarem Bürstenkopf für eine 
einfachere und wirksamere Anwendung. Mit Batteriebetrieb.

WICHTIG: VOR DER BENÜTZUNG MÜSSEN DIE IM VORLIEGENDEN HEFT 
ENTHALTENEN ANWEISUNGEN GENAU GELESEN WERDEN. DIE 
ANWEISUNGEN SORGFÄLTIG AUFBEWAHREN.

ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE
Bei der Benutzung eines jeden beliebigen elektrischen Gerätes sind einige grundsätzliche 
Regeln zu beachten: 
• Das Gerät nicht benutzen, während Sie baden oder duschen. 
• Das Gerät nie in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten tauchen. 
• Nicht zulassen, dass das Gerät von Kindern, Invaliden oder Behinderten ohne Aufsicht 
 benutzt wird. 
• Das Gerät darf nur für die Zwecke eingesetzt werden, für die es entworfen wurde, und 

nur so, wie in der Gebrauchsanweisung angegeben. Jeder andere Gebrauch ist als 
unsachgemäß und damit gefährlich anzusehen. Der Hersteller kann nicht 
verantwortlich gemacht werden für eventuelle Schäden, die aus einem 
unsachgemäßen oder fehlerhaften Gebrauch herrühren. 

• Vor Gebrauch des Gerätes vergewissern Sie sich, dass es vollständig ist und keine 
sichtbaren Schäden aufweist. Im Zweifelsfalle das Gerät nicht benutzen und sich an 
den Verkäufer wenden. 

• Im Falle einer Panne oder bei mangelhaftem Funktionieren, das Gerät sofort  
ausschalten, ohne es zu öffnen. Für Reparaturen wenden Sie sich immer an den 
Verkäufer. 

• Das Gerät von Wärmequellen fernhalten. 
• Dieses Gerät ist nicht für einen gewerblichen oder medizinischen Gebrauch geeignet. 
• Die empfohlene Dauer für die persönliche Anwendung ist ca 2 Minuten. 

BESONDERE HINWEISE
• In folgenden Fällen ist es empfehlenswert, Ihren Arzt um Rat zu fragen, 

bevor Sie dieses Gerät benutzen: 
1) Wenn Sie chirurgischen Eingriffen im Mund oder an den Zähnen 

unterzogen worden sind. 
2) Im Falle von andauerndem Zahnfleischbluten, auch nach 2/3 wöchiger 

Anwendung des Gerätes. 
3) Wenn Sie Träger eines Pace Makers sind. 
4) Im Falle von gesundheitlichen Problemen. 
Sollte sich die Massage als unangenehm erweisen oder Schmerzen 
hervorrufen, sowohl während als auch nach der Behandlung, wenden Sie 
sich an Ihren Arzt. Unterbrechen Sie die Behandlung sofort, sollten Sie in 
irgendeiner Weise bei der Anwendung Unbehagen empfinden. 
• Das Gerät nicht benutzen, wenn Sie mit Aerosol behandelt werden oder 

Sauerstoffverabreichungen erhalten. 
• Auf keinen Fall zwei elektrische Geräte gleichzeitig benutzen (z.B. Zahnbürste und 

Fön, Zahnbürste und elektrischen Rasierapparat, Zahnbürste und Unterwasserfuß-
massage usw.) 

• Den Bürstenkopf nicht einsetzen oder abnehmen, solange die Zahnbürste 
in Betrieb ist. 

• Die Zahnbürste nicht mit beschädigten Borsten benutzen, sondern den Bürstenkopf  
ersetzen.

EINSETZEN/AUSWECHSELN DER BATTERIEN
1) Drehen Sie den kleinen Deckel, der sich im Boden unter der Bürste befindet, im 

Uhrzeigersinn, so dass der kleine Pfeil auf den Punkt zeigt. Zum Öffnen des 
Batteriefaches den unteren Teil der Bürste nach unten gleiten lassen. 

2) Setzen Sie 2 Batterien 1,5V vom Typ AAA ein, beachten Sie dabei die angegebene 
Polarität. 

3) Setzen Sie den unteren Bürstenteil wieder ein und drehen Sie den kleinen Deckel 
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn. Sollte das Gerät für einen längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzt 
werden, die Batterien entnehmen. 

4) Die Batterien abziehen und sie als Sondermüll zu den für das Recyceln angegebenen 
Sammlungspunkten geben. Für weitere Auskünfte über die Entsorgung der entladenen 
Batterien sich an den Laden wenden, wo man das Gerät kaufte, das die Batterien 
enthielt. Anderenfalls, die Gemeindeverwaltung oder den örtlichen Müllentsorgungs-
service zu Rate ziehen.  

Vorsicht: Für eine höhere Sicherheit dürften Kinder junger als 12 Jahre die 
Batterien nicht entfernen.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
1) Bei der ersten Anwendung den Bürstenkopf für ungefähr 30 Sekunden eingeweicht 

lassen. 
2) Die Zahnpasta auftragen.
3) Die Bürste in den Mund stecken und einschalten, in dem Sie den Taster "I" drücken. 
4) Halten Sie die Bürste parallel zu den Zähnen und putzen Sie jeden einzelnen Zahn mit 

viel Zartgefühl. Putzen Sie zuerst die Außenseite, dann die Innenseite und zum 
Schluss die Kaufläche. Putzen Sie auch sorgfältig hinter den äußeren Backenzähnen. 
Dabei sollten Sie darauf achten, nicht zu stark zu reiben, um Zahnfleischbluten zu 
vermeiden. Aufgrund der massierenden und stimulierenden Aktion der Bürste ist es 
vor allem bei den ersten Anwendungen dennoch möglich dass dieses auftritt ; sollte 
das Problem jedoch andauern, ist es empfehlenswert sich an seinen Arzt zu wenden. 

5) Nach der Anwendung die Bürste ausschalten, indem Sie auf den Schalter "0" drücken.

WICHTIG
Um die Wirksamkeit der Zahnbürste zu bewahren ist es ratsam, die 
Bürstenköpfe alle 2-3 Monate zu ersetzen, auf alle Fälle aber jedes Mal 
dann, wenn die Borsten offen und abgenutzt aussehen.

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG
1) Den Bürstenkopf abnehmen, indem Sie ihn aus dem Gehäuse herausziehen und nach 

jeder Anwendung mit warmem Wasser abspülen. Den Kopf sowohl innen als auch 
außen spülen und auch die Verbindung zum Gehäuse. 

2) Das Gehäuse der Zahnbürste nicht mit Wasser reinigen, um den inneren 
Mechanismus nicht zu beschädigen.

 Dieses Produkt ist für Haushaltgebrauch bestimmt. Die Konformität 
 Konformität, welche durch die auf das Gerät aufgetragene 
 CE-Kennzeichnung beweist ist, bezieht sich auf die EWG-Richtlinie 
2004/108 über elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit. Dieses Produkt ist ein elektronisches 
Gerät, das geprüft wurde, um beim gegenständlichen Zustand der Technik zu sichern, 
dass es mit anderen in der Nähe vorhandenen Vorrichtungen (elektromagnetische 
Verträglichkeit) nicht interferiert und dass es sicher ist, wenn es nach den Hinweisen 
verwendet wird, die in den Gebrauchsan-weisungen angegeben sind. Im Falle von 
Anomalien beim Gerät, es nicht weiter verwenden und, falls notwendig, sich unmittelbar 
an den Hersteller wenden.

ENTSORGUNGSVERFAHREN (RICHTLINIE 2002/96/EG - WEEE)
 Das  Symbo l  au f  dem Boden  des  Ge rä t s  g ib t  d i e  ge t r enn te   
 Müllsammlung der elektrischen und elektronischen Ausrüstungen 
 an. Am Ende der Lebensdauer vom Gerät es nicht als gemischter 
 fester Gemeindenabfall, sondern es bei einem spezifischen Müllsammlung-
szentrum in Ihrem Gebiet entsorgen oder es dem Händler zurückgeben, wenn Sie ein 
neues Gerät desselben Typ mit denselben Funktionen kaufen. Diese Prozedur getrennter 
Müllsammlung der elektrischen und elektronischen Ausrüstungen wird im Hinblick auf 
eine zukünftige gemeinsame europäische Umweltschutzpolitik vorgenommen, welche 
darauf zielen wird, die Umwelt zu schützen und sichern, als auch die Umweltqualität zu 
verbessern und potentielle Wirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit wegen der 
Anwesenheit von gefährlichen Stoffen in diesen Vorrichtungen oder Missbrauch 
derselben oder von Teilen derselben zu vermeiden. Vorsicht! Die fehlerhafte Entsorgung 
von elektrischen und elektronischen Vorrichtungen könnte Sanktionen mit sich bringen.

GARANTIE
Die gegenständliche Vorrichtung ist für 2 Jahre vom Einkaufsdatum garantiert. Das 
Einkaufsdatum ist durch den Stempel oder die Unterschrift vom Vertragshändler 
und durch den Kassenzettel zu beweisen, welche als Beilage zu diesem 
Dokument aufzubewahren sind. Diese Periode stimmt mit der gültigen Gesetzgebung 
(It. D.Lgs. Nr. 24 vom 02.02.2002 und darauf folgende “Verbraucherverordnung” it. D.Lgs. 
Nr. 206 vom 03.09.2005) überein und wird erst dann angewandt, wenn der Verbraucher 
eine Privatperson ist. Laica-Produkte sind als Haushaltprodukte entworfen und dürfen 
nicht in öffentlichen Geschäften verwendet werden. Die Garantie deckt ausschließlich 
Produktionsfehler und ist nicht gültig, wenn der Schaden durch willkürliche Handlung, 
falschen Gebrauch, Nachlässigkeit oder Missbrauch vom Produkt entsteht. Ausschließlich 
die standardgelieferten Zubehörteile verwenden. Der Gebrauch von anderen Zubehörteilen 
kann das Ungültigkeitswerden der Garantie als Folge haben. Die Vorrichtung keinesfalls 
öffnen. Wird die Vorrichtung geöffnet oder missbräuchlich geändert, verfällt die Garantie 
endgültig. Die Garantie ist für verschleißbare Teile als auch für die Batterien nicht gültig, 
wenn diese letzten standardgeliefert werden. Die Garantie verfällt nach zwei Jahren vom 
Einkauf. In diesem Fall werden die Serviceeingriffe gegen Zahlung vorgenommen. Für 
Auskünfte über Serviceeingriffe – eingeschlossen in der Garantie oder gegen Zahlung – 
schreiben Sie bitte an info@laica.com. Für in den Garantiebedingungen eingeschlossene 
Reparatur- und Austauscheingriffe ist keine Sorte von Beitrag zu leisten. Im Falle von 
Ausfällen sich an den Vertragshändler wenden. KEINE direkte Lieferung zur LAICA 
vornehmen. Alle Eingriffe nach Garantiebedingungen (Austausch vom Produkt oder von 
einem Teil desselben eingeschlossen) werden die Dauer der ursprünglichen 
Garantieperiode für den ausgetauschten Produkt nicht verlängern. Der Hersteller lehnt jede 
Haftung für etwaige direkte oder indirekte Schäden an Personen, Sachwerten und 
Haustieren ab, welche von der Missachtung der Vorschriften entstehen, welche im 
zweckmäßigen Gebrauchshandbuch enthalten sind – vor allem mit Rücksicht auf Hinweise 
über Installation, Gebrauch und Wartung der Vorrichtung.  Die Firma Laica, welche ständig 
nach der Verbesserung der eigenen Produkte strebt, behält sich das Recht vor, ohne 
Voranmeldung ihre Produkte vollkommen oder teilweise nach Herstellungserfordernissen 
zu ändern, ohne dass dadurch irgendwelche Haftung seitens der Firma Laica oder ihrer 
Vertragshändler entsteht.

Achtung! Die Garantie gilt nicht für die Bürstenköpfe der Zahnbürste, die 
wegen normalem Verschleiß regelmäßig ersetzt werden müssen.
  

∏§∂∫∆ƒπ∫∏ √¢√¡∆√µ√Àƒ∆™∞
∂›Ó·È ÛËÌ·ÓÙÈÎfi Ó· ‰›ÓÂÙÂ È‰È·›ÙÂÚË ÚÔÛÔ¯‹ ÛÙË ÊÚÔÓÙ›‰· ÙË˜ ˘ÁÈÂÈÓ‹˜ ÙÔ˘ 
ÛÙfiÌ·ÙÔ˜ ÁÈ· Ó· ·ÔÊ‡ÁÂÙÂ ÙÔ ÁÓˆÛÙfi ÔÓfi‰ÔÓÙÔ, Ô˘ Û˘Ì‚·›ÓÂÈ ÛÂ fiÏÔ˘˜ ·ÚÎÂÙ¿ 
Û˘¯Ó¿. √È ÈÔ Û˘ÓËıÈÛÌ�ÓÂ˜ ·Ûı�ÓÂÈÂ˜ ÙÔ˘ ÛÙfiÌ·ÙÔ˜ Â›Ó·È Ë ÙÂÚË‰fiÓ·, Ë Ô˘Ï›ÙÈ‰· 
Î·È ÙÔ Ô‰ÔÓÙÈÎfi ·fiÛÙËÌ·. ŸÏ· ·˘Ù¿ Ù· ÂÓÔ¯Ï‹Ì·Ù· ÌÔÚÔ‡Ó Ó· ·ÔÊÂ˘¯ıÔ‡Ó 
ÌÂ �Ó· ÏÂÙÔÌÂÚ�˜ ÚfiÁÚ·ÌÌ· ÚfiÏË„Ë˜ Ô˘ ÂÚÈÏ·Ì‚¿ÓÂÈ: 
• Ù·ÎÙÈÎfi �ÏÂÁ¯Ô ·fi �Ó·Ó Ô‰ÔÓÙ›·ÙÚÔ Ô˘ ÂÌÈÛÙÂ‡ÂÛÙÂ 
•  ÂÓ‰ÂÏÂ¯‹ ÛÙÔÌ·ÙÈÎ‹ ˘ÁÈÂÈÓ‹. 
√È ÂÓ‰Â›ÍÂÈ˜ ÁÈ· ÌÈ· ÛˆÛÙ‹ ÛÙÔÌ·ÙÈÎ‹ ˘ÁÈÂÈÓ‹ Â›Ó·È ÔÈ ÂÍ‹˜: 
•  Î·ı·Ú›˙ÂÙÂ Ù· ‰fiÓÙÈ· �ÂÈÙ· ·fi Î¿ıÂ ÁÂ‡Ì·, ÂÈ‰ÈÎ¿ ÌÂÙ¿ ÙÔ ‰Â›ÓÔ 
 (ÙË Ó‡¯Ù· Ë ·Ó¿Ù˘ÍË ÙˆÓ ÌÈÎÚÔ‚›ˆÓ Â›Ó·È ÈÔ ÂÓÂÚÁ‹);  
• ‰ÂÓ ÙÚ›‚ÂÙÂ ÔÏ‡ ‰˘Ó·Ù¿ ÙËÓ Ô‰ÔÓÙfi‚Ô˘ÚÙÛ· ¿Óˆ ÛÙ· ‰fiÓÙÈ· ÁÈ· Ó· ÌËÓ 
 ÂÚÂı›ÛÂÙÂ Ù· Ô‡Ï·; 
• ÊÚÔÓÙ›˙ÂÙÂ Ó· ÂÚÓÔ‡Ó Î·Ï¿ ÔÈ ÙÚ›¯Â˜ ·Ó¿ÌÂÛ· ÛÙ· ‰fiÓÙÈ· ÎÈÓÒÓÙ·˜ ÙÈ˜ 

Î¿ıÂÙ· (·fi ¿Óˆ ÚÔ˜ Ù· Î¿Ùˆ ÁÈ· Ù· ‰fiÓÙÈ· ÙË˜ ¿Óˆ ÁÓ¿ıÔ˘ Î·È ·fi 
Î¿Ùˆ ÚÔ˜ Ù· ¿Óˆ ÁÈ· Ù· ‰fiÓÙÈ· ÙË˜ Î¿Ùˆ ÁÓ¿ıÔ˘); 

• ÂÚÓ¿ÙÂ ÙËÓ Ô‰ÔÓÙfi‚Ô˘ÚÙÛ· ¿Óˆ ÛÙËÓ ÂÈÊ¿ÓÂÈ· Ì¿ÛËÛË˜ ÙˆÓ ‰ÔÓÙÈÒÓ 
 Î·È ÛÙÔ ÂÛˆÙÂÚÈÎfi ÙÔ˘˜ Ì�ÚÔ˜; 
• ÂÚÓ¿ÙÂ ÙÔ Ô‰ÔÓÙÈÎfi Ó‹Ì·, Ô˘ ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›Ù·È ˆ˜ ‚Ô‹ıËÌ· ÛÙË ¯Ú‹ÛË 

ÙË˜ Ô‰ÔÓÙfi‚Ô˘ÚÙÛ·˜, ·Ó¿ÌÂÛ· ·fi Ù· ‰fiÓÙÈ· ÙÔ˘Ï¿¯ÈÛÙÔÓ Ì›· ÊÔÚ¿ ÙË 
 Ì�Ú· ÁÈ· Ï›Á· ÏÂÙ¿. 
¶ËÁ·›ÓÂÙÂ Ù·ÎÙÈÎ¿ ÛÙÔÓ Ô‰ÔÓÙ›·ÙÚÔ ‰‡Ô ÊÔÚ�˜ ÙÔ ̄ ÚfiÓÔ. ™˘Ì‚Ô˘ÏÂ˘ÙÂ›ÙÂ 
ÙÔÓ ÔˆÛ‰‹ÔÙÂ ¿ÓÙ· fiÙ·Ó �¯ÂÙÂ ÔÓfi‰ÔÓÙÔ ‹ fiÙ·Ó Ì·ÙÒÓÔ˘Ó Ù· Ô‡Ï· 
Û·˜.  
∏ Î·ÈÓÔ‡ÚÁÈ· Û·˜ ËÏÂÎÙÚÈÎ‹ Ô‰ÔÓÙfi‚Ô˘ÚÙÛ·, ¯¿ÚË ÛÙË ÌÈÎÚ‹ ÛÙÚÔÁÁ˘Ï‹ ÎÂÊ·Ï‹ 
ÙË˜, ÛÙÈ˜ ÛÙÚÔÁÁ˘ÏÂÌ�ÓÂ˜, Ì·ÎÚÈ�˜ Î·È Ì·Ï·Î�˜ ÙÚ›¯Â˜ ·fi Ó¿ÈÏÔÓ Î·È ÛÙËÓ 
Ù·Ï·ÓÙÔ‡ÌÂÓË Î›ÓËÛË ÌÂ 4000 Ù·Ï·ÓÙÒÛÂÈ˜ ÙÔ ÏÂÙfi, Â›Ó·È È‰·ÓÈÎ‹ ÁÈ· ÙËÓ 
Î·ıËÌÂÚÈÓ‹ ¯Ú‹ÛË ÂÓËÏ›ÎˆÓ Î·È ·È‰ÈÒÓ ÁÈ· ÌÈ· ÛˆÛÙ‹ ÛÙÔÌ·ÙÈÎ‹ ˘ÁÈÂÈÓ‹. ∂›Ó·È 
·Ó·ÌÊ›‚ÔÏ· ·ÔÙÂÏÂÛÌ·ÙÈÎ‹ ÛÙËÓ ÚfiÏË„Ë ÙË˜ ÙÂÚË‰fiÓ·˜ Î·È ÙˆÓ ÂÓÔ¯ÏËÌ¿ÙˆÓ 
ÛÙ· Ô‡Ï· Î·ıÒ˜ Û˘Ì‚¿ÏÏÂÈ ÛÙËÓ ·Ê·›ÚÂÛË ÙË˜ Ï¿Î·˜, ‰ËÏ·‰‹ ÙË˜ ÏÂÙ‹˜ 
ÌÂÌ‚Ú¿ÓË˜ Ô˘ ÂÚÈ�¯ÂÈ ‚·ÎÙ‹ÚÈ· Î·È Ô˘ Û¯ËÌ·Ù›˙ÂÙ·È Â›ÙÂ ·Ó¿ÌÂÛ· ÛÙ· ‰fiÓÙÈ· 
Â›ÙÂ ÛÙÔ ÛËÌÂ›Ô fiÔ˘ ÂÓÒÓÔÓÙ·È Ù· ‰fiÓÙÈ· ÌÂ Ù· Ô‡Ï·. ªÂ ÂÓ·ÏÏ·ÛÛfiÌÂÓË ÎÂÊ·Ï‹ 
Î·È Ì·ÎÚÈ¿ Ï·‚‹ ÁÈ· ÈÔ Â‡ÎÔÏË Î·È ·ÔÙÂÏÂÛÌ·ÙÈÎ‹ ¯Ú‹ÛË. §ÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁÂ› ÌÂ Ì
·Ù·Ú›Â˜. 

¶ƒπ¡ ∞¶√ ∆∏ Ãƒ∏™∏ ∂π¡∞π ™∏ª∞¡∆π∫√ ¡∞ ¢π∞µ∞™∂∆∂ ¶ƒ√™∂∫∆π∫∞ ∆π
™ √¢∏°π∂™ ∫∞π ∆π™ ™À™∆∞™∂π™ ¶√À ¶∂ƒπ∂Ã√¡∆∞π ™∆√ ¶∞ƒ√¡ ºÀ§§∞¢π
√ ∫∞π ¡∞ ∆π™ ∆∏ƒ∏™∂∆∂ ª∂ ¶ƒ√™√Ã∏.

°∂¡π∫∂™ ™À™∆∞™∂π™
∏ ̄ Ú‹ÛË ÔÔÈ·Û‰‹ÔÙÂ ËÏÂÎÙÚÈÎ‹˜ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹˜ ÚÔ¸Ôı�ÙÂÈ ÙËÓ Ù‹ÚËÛË ÔÚÈÛÌ ÓˆÓ 
‚·ÛÈÎÒÓ Î·ÓfiÓˆÓ: 
• ¡· ÌË ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ fiÛÔ Î¿ÓÂÙÂ Ì¿ÓÈÔ ‹ ÓÙÔ˘˙.
• ¡· ÌË ‚˘ı›˙ÂÙÂ ÔÙ� ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ ÛÂ ÓÂÚfi ‹ ¿ÏÏ· ˘ÁÚ¿. 
• ¡· ÌËÓ ÂÈÙÚ�ÂÙÂ ÛÂ ·È‰È¿, ·Ó¿ËÚ· ¿ÙÔÌ· ‹ ¿ÙÔÌ· ÌÂ ÂÈ‰ÈÎ�˜ ·Ó¿ÁÎÂ˜ Ó·
 ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÔ‡Ó ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ ¯ˆÚ›˜ ÂÈÙ‹ÚËÛË.
• ∏ ·ÚÔ‡Û· Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ ı· Ú�ÂÈ Ó· ÚÔÔÚ›˙ÂÙ·È ·ÔÎÏÂÈÛÙÈÎ¿ ÁÈ· ÙË ¯Ú‹ÛË ÁÈ· 

ÙËÓ ÔÔ›· Û¯Â‰È¿ÛÙËÎÂ Î·È ÌÂ ÙÔÓ ÙÚfiÔ Ô˘ ˘Ô‰ÂÈÎÓ‡ÂÙ·È ÛÙÈ˜ Ô‰ËÁ›Â˜ 
¯Ú‹ÛË˜. ∫¿ıÂ ¿ÏÏË ¯Ú‹ÛË ıÂˆÚÂ›Ù·È ·Î·Ù¿ÏÏËÏË Î·È Û˘ÓÂÒ˜ ÂÈÎ›Ó‰˘ÓË. √ 
Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÙ‹˜ ‰ÂÓ ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· ıÂˆÚÂ›Ù·È ˘Â‡ı˘ÓÔ˜ ÁÈ· ÂÓ‰Â¯fiÌÂÓÂ˜ ‚Ï¿‚Â˜ 
Ô˘ ÔÊÂ›ÏÔÓÙ·È ÛÂ ·Î·Ù¿ÏÏËÏË ‹ ÂÛÊ·ÏÌ�ÓË ¯Ú‹ÛË.

• ¶ÚÈÓ ·fi ÙË ¯Ú‹ÛË ‚Â‚·ÈˆıÂ›ÙÂ fiÙÈ Ë Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ Â›Ó·È ¿ıÈÎÙË ¯ˆÚ›˜ Ê·ÓÂÚ�˜
 ˙ËÌÈ�˜. ™Â ÂÚ›ÙˆÛË ·ÌÊÈ‚ÔÏ›·˜ ÌË ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ Î·È · 
 Â˘ı˘ÓıÂ›ÙÂ ÛÙÔÓ ·ÓÙÈÚfiÛˆÔ.
• ™Â ÂÚ›ÙˆÛË ‚Ï¿‚Ë˜ Î·È/‹ Î·Î‹˜ ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›·˜, Û‚‹ÛÙÂ ·Ì�Ûˆ˜ ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ ̄ ˆÚ›˜ 

Ó· ÙË ÛÎ·Ï›ÛÂÙÂ. °È· ÙÈ˜ ÂÈÛÎÂ˘�˜ Ó· ·Â˘ı‡ÓÂÛÙÂ ¿ÓÙ· ÛÙÔÓ ·ÓÙÈÚfiÛˆÔ.
• ¡· �¯ÂÙÂ ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ Ì·ÎÚÈ¿ ·fi ËÁ�˜ ıÂÚÌfiÙËÙ·˜. 
• ∏ ·ÚÔ‡Û· Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ ‰ÂÓ ÂÓ‰Â›ÎÓ˘Ù·È ÁÈ· Â·ÁÁÂÏÌ·ÙÈÎ‹ ‹ È·ÙÚÈÎ‹ ¯Ú‹ÛË. 
•  ™˘ÓÈÛÙ¿Ù·È Ó· ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ ÁÈ· 2 ÏÂÙ¿ ÂÚ›Ô˘.

∂π¢π∫∂™ ™À™∆∞™∂π™
•  ™˘ÓÈÛÙ¿Ù·È Ó· Û˘Ì‚Ô˘ÏÂ˘ÙÂ›ÙÂ ÙÔÓ Ô‰ÔÓÙ›·ÙÚfi Û·˜ ÚÈÓ ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔ
   ÔÈ‹ÛÂÙÂ ÙËÓ ·ÚÔ‡Û· Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ ÛÙÈ˜ ·ÎfiÏÔ˘ıÂ˜ ÂÚÈÙÒÛÂÈ˜:   
1) ∞Ó �¯ÂÙÂ ˘Ô‚ÏËıÂ› ÛÂ ¯ÂÈÚÔ˘ÚÁÈÎ�˜ ÂÂÌ‚¿ÛÂÈ˜ ÛÙÔ ÛÙfiÌ· ‹ Ù· ‰fiÓÙÈ·.
2) ∞Ó Û˘ÓÂ¯›˙Ô˘Ó Ó· ·ÈÌÔÚÚ·ÁÔ‡Ó Ù· Ô‡Ï· ·ÎfiÌË Î·È ·ÊÔ‡ ¯ÂÙÂ ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔ 
   ÔÈ‹ÛÂÈ ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ ÁÈ· 2/3 Â‚‰ÔÌ¿‰Â˜.
3) ∞Ó ¯ÂÙÂ ‚ËÌ·ÙÔ‰fiÙË.
4) ∞Ó ¯ÂÙÂ ÚÔ‚Ï‹Ì·Ù· ˘ÁÂ›·˜ .
   ∞Ó ÙÔ Ì·Û¿˙ ‰Â Û·˜ Î¿ÓÂÈ Ó· ÓÈÒıÂÙÂ Â˘¯¿ÚÈÛÙ· ‹ ·Ó Û·˜ ÚÔÎ·ÏÂ› 

fiÓÔ Â›ÙÂ Î·Ù¿ ÙË ‰È¿ÚÎÂÈ· ÙË˜ ·ÁˆÁ‹˜  Â›ÙÂ ÌÂÙ¿, Û˘Ì‚Ô˘ÏÂ˘ÙÂ›ÙÂ ÙÔ 
ÁÈ·ÙÚfi Û·˜. 

   °È· ÔÔÈ·‰‹ÔÙÂ ·ÌÊÈ‚ÔÏ›· Û·˜ Û˘ÓÈÛÙÔ‡ÌÂ Ó· Û˘Ì‚Ô˘ÏÂ˘ÙÂ›ÙÂ ÙÔ ÁÈ·ÙÚfi 
  Û·˜ ÚÈÓ ·fi ÙË ¯Ú‹ÛË. ¢È·Îfi„ÙÂ ·Ì�Ûˆ˜ ÙË ¯Ú‹ÛË ·Ó ÓÈÒÛÂÙÂ ¿Û¯ËÌ·  
  Î·Ù¿ ÙË ‰È¿ÚÎÂÈ· ÙË˜ ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›·˜.
• ªË ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ fiÙ·Ó ÂÚÁ¿˙ÂÛÙÂ ÌÂ ·ÂÚfiÏ˘Ì· ‹ ÌÂ ¯ÔÚ‹ÁËÛË 

ÂÓÂÚÁÔ‡ ÔÍ˘ÁfiÓÔ˘. 
• ªË ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ ÁÈ· Î·Ó�Ó· ÏfiÁÔ ‰˘Ô ËÏÂÎÙÚÈÎ�˜ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘�˜ Û˘Á¯ÚfiÓˆ˜ (.¯. 

Ô‰ÔÓÙfi‚Ô˘ÚÙÛ· Î·È ÛÂÛÔ˘¿Ú, Ô‰ÔÓÙfi‚Ô˘ÚÙÛ· Î·È Í˘ÚÈÛÙÈÎ‹ ÌË¯·Ó‹, 
Ô‰ÔÓÙfi‚Ô˘ÚÙÛ· Î·È ˘‰ÚÔÌ·Û¿˙ ÂÏÌ¿ÙˆÓ Î.Ù.Ï.). 

• ªËÓ ÙÔÔıÂÙÂ›ÙÂ ‹ ·Ê·ÈÚÂ›ÙÂ ÙËÓ ÎÂÊ·Ï‹ fiÙ·Ó Ë Ô‰ÔÓÙfi‚Ô˘ÚÙÛ· Â›Ó·È 
ÛÂ ¯Ú‹ÛË.  

• ªË ̄ ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›ÙÂ ÙË Ô‰ÔÓÙfi‚Ô˘ÚÙÛ· ·Ó �¯Ô˘Ó ̄ ·Ï¿ÛÂÈ ÔÈ ÙÚ›¯Â˜. ºÚÔÓÙ›ÛÙÂ Ó· 
·ÓÙÈÎ·Ù·ÛÙ‹ÛÂÙÂ ÙËÓ ÎÂÊ·Ï‹. 

∆√¶√£∂∆∏™∏/∞¡∆π∫∞∆∞™∆∞™∏ ª¶∞∆∞ƒπø¡
1) ¶ÂÚÈÛÙÚ�„ÙÂ ‰ÂÍÈfiÛÙÚÔÊ· ÙÔ Î¿Ï˘ÌÌ· Ô˘ ‚Ú›ÛÎÂÙ·È ÛÙÔ Î¿Ùˆ Ì�ÚÔ˜ ÙË˜ 

Ô‰ÔÓÙfi‚Ô˘ÚÙÛ·˜ ÙÛÈ ÒÛÙÂ ÙÔ ÌÈÎÚfi ‚�ÏÔ˜ Ó· ‰Â›¯ÓÂÈ ÚÔ˜ ÙËÓ ÙÂÏÂ›·. °È· Ó· 
·ÓÔ›ÍÂÙÂ ÙË ı‹ÎË ÙˆÓ Ì·Ù·ÚÈÒÓ ÙÚ·‚‹ÍÙÂ ÚÔ˜ Ù· Î¿Ùˆ ÙÔ Î¿Ùˆ Ì�ÚÔ˜ ÙË˜ 
Ô‰ÔÓÙfi‚Ô˘ÚÙÛ·˜.  

2) ∆ÔÔıÂÙ‹ÛÙÂ 2 Ì·Ù·Ú›Â˜ 1,5V Ù‡Ô˘ ∞∞∞ ÚÔÛ�¯ÔÓÙ·˜ Ó· ÙÔÔıÂÙËıÔ‡Ó 
ÛˆÛÙ¿ ÔÈ fiÏÔÈ fiˆ˜  ˘Ô‰ÂÈÎÓ‡ÂÙ·È. 

3) ∆ÔÔıÂÙ‹ÛÙÂ Í·Ó¿ ÙÔ Î¿Ùˆ Ì�ÚÔ˜ ÙË˜ ‚Ô‡ÚÙÛ·˜ Î·È ÛÙÚ›„ÙÂ ÙÔ Î¿Ï˘ÌÌ· 
·ÚÈÛÙÂÚfiÛÙÚÔÊ·. ∞Ê·ÈÚ�ÛÙÂ ÙÈ˜ Ì·Ù·Ú›Â˜ ·Ó Ë Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ ‰Â ̄ ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈËıÂ› 
ÁÈ· ÌÂÁ¿ÏÔ ¯ÚÔÓÈÎfi ‰È¿ÛÙËÌ·.  

4) µÁ¿ÏÙÂ ÙÈ˜ ÂÎÊÔÚÙÈÛÌ�ÓÂ˜ Ì·Ù·Ú›Â˜ Î·È ·ÔÚÚ›„ÙÂ ÙÈ˜ ̂ ˜ ÂÈ‰ÈÎ¿ ·ÔÚÚ›ÌÌ·Ù· 
ÛÙ·ÛËÌÂ›· Û˘ÏÏÔÁ‹˜ Ô˘ Â›Ó·È ÁÈ· ·Ó·Î‡ÎÏˆÛË. °È· ÂÚÈÛÛfiÙÂÚÂ˜ ÏËÚÔÊÔÚ›Â˜ 
Û¯ÂÙÈÎ¿ ÌÂ ÙËÓ ·fiÚÚÈ„Ë ÙˆÓ ÂÎÊÔÚÙÈÛÌ ÓˆÓ Ì·Ù·ÚÈÒÓ, ÂÈÎÔÈÓˆÓ‹ÛÙÂ ÌÂ ÙÔ 

Î·Ù¿ÛÙËÌ· fiÔ˘·ÁÔÚ¿Û·ÙÂ ÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ Ô˘ ÂÚÈÂ›¯Â ÙÈ˜ Ì·Ù·Ú›Â˜, ÙÔ ¢‹ÌÔ ‹ 
ÙËÓ ÙÔÈÎ‹ ˘ËÚÂÛ›··ÔÚÚÈÌÌ¿ÙˆÓ.  

¶ÚÔÛÔ¯‹: °È· ÌÂÁ·Ï‡ÙÂÚË ·ÛÊ¿ÏÂÈ· ‰Â Û˘ÓÈÛÙÔ‡ÌÂ ÙËÓ ·Ê·›ÚÂÛË ÙˆÓ Ì
·Ù·ÚÈÒÓ ·fi ·È‰È¿ ËÏÈÎ›·˜ Î¿Ùˆ ÙˆÓ 12 ÂÙÒÓ.

√¢∏°π∂™ Ãƒ∏™∏™
1) ∆ËÓ ÚÒÙË ÊÔÚ¿ ‚¿ÏÙÂ ÙËÓ ÎÂÊ·Ï‹ Ó· ÌÔ˘ÏÈ¿ÛÂÈ ÛÂ ¯ÏÈ·Úfi ÓÂÚfi ÁÈ· ÂÚ›Ô˘ 

30 ‰Â˘ÙÂÚfiÏÂÙ·.
2) µ¿ÏÙÂ Ô‰ÔÓÙfiÎÚÂÌ·. 
3) µ¿ÏÙÂ ÙËÓ Ô‰ÔÓÙfi‚Ô˘ÚÙÛ· ÛÙÔ ÛÙfiÌ· Î·È ÂÓÂÚÁÔÔÈ‹ÛÙÂ ÙËÓ ·ÙÒÓÙ·˜ ÙÔ ÎÔ˘Ì 

› "I". 
4)  Œ¯ÂÙÂ ÙËÓ Ô‰ÔÓÙfi‚Ô˘ÚÙÛ· ·Ú¿ÏÏËÏ· ÌÂ Ù· ‰fiÓÙÈ· Î·È Î·ı·Ú›ÛÙÂ Î¿ıÂ ‰fiÓÙÈ 

¯ˆÚÈÛÙ¿, ÔÏ‡ ··Ï¿. µÔ˘ÚÙÛ›ÛÙÂ ÚÒÙ· ÙÔ ÂÍˆÙÂÚÈÎfi Ì�ÚÔ˜ ÙˆÓ ‰ÔÓÙÈÒÓ Î·È 
ÌÂÙ¿ ÙÔ ÂÛˆÙÂÚÈÎfi Î·È ÛÙÔ Ù�ÏÔ˜ ÙËÓ ÂÈÊ¿ÓÂÈ· Ì¿ÛËÛË˜. ∫·ı·Ú›ÛÙÂ ÌÂ 
ÚÔÛÔ¯‹ ›Ûˆ ·fi ÙÔ˘˜ ÙÂÏÂ˘Ù·›Ô˘˜ ÁÔÌÊ›Ô˘˜. ºÚÔÓÙ›ÛÙÂ Ó· ÌË ‚Ô˘ÚÙÛ›˙ÂÙÂ 
ÌÂ ÌÂÁ¿ÏË ‰‡Ó·ÌË ÁÈ· Ó· ÌËÓ ÚÔÎ·Ï�ÛÂÙÂ ·ÈÌÔÚÚ·Á›· ÛÙ· Ô‡Ï·. ∂›Ó·È fiÌˆ˜ 
Èı·ÓfiÓ Ó· Û˘Ì‚Â› Î¿ÙÈ Ù�ÙÔÈÔ Î˘Ú›ˆ˜ Î·Ù¿ ÙÈ˜ ÚÒÙÂ˜ ÂÊ·ÚÌÔÁ�˜ ÏfiÁˆ ÙË˜ 
Ì·Ï·ÎÙÈÎ‹˜ Î·È ‰ÈÂÁÂÚÙÈÎ‹˜ ‰Ú¿ÛË˜ ÙË˜ Ô‰ÔÓÙfi‚Ô˘ÚÙÛ·˜. ™Â ÂÚ›ÙˆÛË Ô˘ 
ÙÔ Úfi‚ÏËÌ· ÂÈÌ�ÓÂÈ, Û·˜ Û˘ÓÈÛÙÔ‡ÌÂ ÓÛ˘Ì‚Ô˘ÏÂ˘ÙÂ›ÙÂ ÙÔ ÁÈ·ÙÚfi Û·˜.

5) ªÂÙ¿ ÙË ¯Ú‹ÛË ·ÂÓÂÚÁÔÔÈ‹ÛÙÂ ÙËÓ Ô‰ÔÓÙfi‚Ô˘ÚÙÛ· ·ÙÒÓÙ·˜ ÙÔ ÎÔ˘Ì› "0".

™∏ª∞¡∆π∫∏ ™∏ª∂πø™∏
°È· Ì�ÁÈÛÙË ·ÔÙÂÏÂÛÌ·ÙÈÎfiÙËÙ· ÙË˜ Ô‰ÔÓÙfi‚Ô˘ÚÙÛ·˜ Û·˜ Û˘ÓÈÛÙÔ‡ÌÂ 
Ó· ·ÓÙÈÎ·ıÈÛÙ¿ÙÂ ÙËÓ ÎÂÊ·Ï‹ Î¿ıÂ 2 ÌÂ 3 Ì‹ÓÂ˜ ¯Ú‹ÛË˜ Î·È ÔˆÛ‰‹ÔÙÂ 
Î¿ıÂ ÊÔÚ¿ Ô˘ ÔÈ ÙÚ›¯Â˜ �¯Ô˘Ó ·ÓÔ›ÍÂÈ ‹ �¯Ô˘Ó ¯·Ï¿ÛÂÈ.
 
ºƒ√¡∆π¢∞ ∫∞π ™À¡∆∏ƒ∏™∏
1) ªÂÙ¿ ·fi Î¿ıÂ ¯Ú‹ÛË, ·Ê·ÈÚÂ›ÙÂ ÙËÓ ÎÂÊ·Ï‹ ‚Á¿˙ÔÓÙ¿˜ ÙËÓ ·fi ÙÔ ¿Óˆ Ì 

ÚÔ˜ ÙË˜ Ô‰ÔÓÙfi‚Ô˘ÚÙÛ·˜ Î·È ÍÂÏ ÓÂÙ ÙË ÌÂ ¯ÏÈ·Úfi ÓÂÚfi. •ÂÏ‡Ó·ÙÂ ÙfiÛÔ ÙÔ 
ÂÛˆÙÂÚÈÎfi fiÛÔ Î·È ÙÔ ÂÍˆÙÂÚÈÎfi Ì ÚÔ˜ ÙË˜ ÎÂÊ·Ï‹˜ Î·ıÒ˜ Î·È ÙÔ ÛËÌÂ›Ô Â 
·Ê‹˜ ÌÂ ÙÔ ¿Óˆ Ì ÚÔ˜.

2) ªËÓ Ï ÓÂÙÂ ÙÔ ÛÒÌ· ÙË˜ Ô‰ÔÓÙfi‚Ô˘ÚÙÛ·˜ ÌÂ ÓÂÚfi ÁÈ· Ó· ÌË ¯·Ï¿ÛÂÙÂ ÙÔÓ 
ÂÛˆÙÂÚÈÎfi ÌË¯·ÓÈÛÌfi.

 ∞˘Ù ÙÔ ÚÔ˚ Ó ÂÓ‰Â›ÎÓ˘Ù·È ÁÈ· ÔÈÎÈ·Î‹ ¯Ú‹ÛË. ∏ Û˘ÌÌ�ÚÊˆÛË, Ô˘
 ÙÂÎÌËÚÈÒÓÂÙ·È · ÙÔ Û‹Ì· ÙË˜ ∂∂ ¿Óˆ ÛÙË Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹, ¤¯ÂÈ Û¯¤ÛË ÌÂ 
 ÙËÓ Ô‰ËÁ›· 2004/108 ÙË˜ ∂√∫ ÁÈ· ÙËÓ ËÏÂÎÙÚÔÌ·ÁÓËÙÈÎ‹ Û˘Ì‚·Ù 
ÙËÙ·. ∞˘Ù ÙÔ ÚÔ˚ Ó Â›Ó·È ¤Ó· ËÏÂÎÙÚÔÓÈÎ ÂÚÁ·ÏÂ›Ô Î·È ¤¯ÂÈ ÂÏÂÁ¯ıÂ› ¤ÙÛÈ ÒÛÙÂ Ó· 
ÂÍ·ÛÊ·Ï›˙ÂÙ·È, ÌÂ ÙÔ ÙˆÚÈÓ Â › Â‰Ô ÙˆÓ ÙÂ¯ÓÈÎÒÓ ÁÓÒÛÂˆÓ, Ù ÛÔ ÙÔ ÙÈ ‰Â ı· �·ÚÂÌ
�Ô‰›˙ÂÈ ¿ÏÏ· ÌË¯·Ó‹Ì·Ù· Ô˘ ‚Ú›ÛÎÔÓÙ·È ÎÔÓÙ¿ (ËÏÂÎÙÚÔÌ·ÁÓËÙÈÎ‹ Û˘Ì‚·Ù�ÙËÙ·) 
ÛÔ Î·È ÙÔ ÙÈ ı· Â›Ó·È ·ÛÊ·Ï¤˜ ·Ó ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔ�ÔÈÂ›Ù·È Û‡ÌÊˆÓ· ÌÂ ÙÈ˜ ÂÓ‰Â›ÍÂÈ˜ Ô˘ 
·Ó·Ê¤ÚÔÓÙ·È ÛÙÈ˜ Ô‰ËÁ›Â˜ ̄ Ú‹ÛË˜. ™Â ÂÚ› ÙˆÛË Ô˘ Ë Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ ¤¯ÂÈ ÌË ·Ó·ÌÂÓ ÌÂÓË 
Û˘Ì�ÂÚÈÊÔÚ¿, ÛÙ·Ì·Ù‹ÛÙÂ ÙË ¯Ú‹ÛË ÙË˜ Î·È ·Ó Â›Ó·È ·�·Ú·›ÙËÙÔ Â�ÈÎÔÈÓˆÓ‹ÛÙÂ 
Î·ÙÂ˘ıÂ›·Ó ÌÂ ÙÔÓ Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘·ÛÙ‹.

¢π∞¢π∫∞™ÿ∞ ¢πÕ£∂™∏™ (√¢∏°ÿ∞ 2002/96/∂∫ - ∞∏∏∂)
     ∆Ô Û‡Ì‚ÔÏÔ Ô˘ ‚Ú›ÛÎÂÙ·È ÛÙÔ ˘ıÌ�Ó· ÙË˜ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹˜ ·Ó·Ê�
     ÚÂÙ·È ÛÙË ¯ˆÚÈÛÙ‹ Û˘ÏÏÔÁ‹ ËÏÂÎÙÚÈÎÔ‡ Î·È ËÏÂÎÙÚÔÓÈÎÔ‡ ÂÍÔ
     ÏÈÛÌÔ‡. ªÂÙ¿ ÙËÓ ÂÍ¿ÓÙÏËÛË ÙË˜ ˆÊ�ÏÈÌË˜ ˙ˆ‹˜ ÙË˜ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹˜, 
     ÌËÓ ÍÂÊÔÚÙˆıÂ›ÙÂ ·˘Ù‹Ó ÙËÓ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹ ·fi ÌÈÎÙ¿ Ù· ÛÙÂÚÂfi ‰ËÌÔÙÈÎ¿ 
·fi‚ÏËÙ· ·ÏÏ¿ ÙËÓ ‰È·ı�ÛÙÂ ÛÂ ÂÁÎÂÎÚÈÌ�ÓÔ ¯ÒÚÔ Û˘ÏÏÔÁ‹˜ ·Ô‚Ï‹ÙˆÓ ÛÙËÓ 
ÂÚÈÔ¯‹ Û·˜ ‹ ÙËÓ ÂÈÛÙÚ�„ÂÙÂ ÛÙÔ ¢È·ÓÔÌ�· Û·˜ ÛÙË ÛÙÈÁÌ‹ ÙË˜ ·ÁÔÚ¿˜ ÌÈ·˜ 
Ó�·˜ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘‹˜ ÙÔ˘ ›‰ÈÔ˘ Ù‡Ô˘ Ô˘ ¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›Ù·È ÁÈ· ÙÈ˜ ›‰ÈÂ˜ ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›Â˜. 
∞˘Ù‹ Ë ‰È·‰ÈÎ·Û›· ÙË˜ ¯ˆÚÈÛÙ‹˜ Û˘ÏÏÔÁ‹˜ ÙÔ˘ ËÏÂÎÙÚÈÎÔ‡ Î·È ËÏÂÎÙÚÔÓÈÎÔ‡ ÂÍÔ
ÏÈÛÌÔ‡ ÂÊ·ÚÌfi˙ÂÙ·È Û‡ÌÊˆÓ· ÌÂ ÙÔ˘˜ ÛÙfi¯Ô˘˜ ÙË˜ ÔÏÈÙÈÎ‹˜ ÙË˜ ∫ÔÈÓfiÙËÙ·˜ 
ÛÙÔÓ ÙÔÌ�· ÙÔ˘ ÂÚÈ‚¿ÏÏÔÓÙÔ˜ ·ÔÛÎÔÔ‡Ó È‰›ˆ˜ ÛÙË ‰È·Ù‹ÚËÛË, ÙËÓ ÚÔÛÙ·Û›· 
Î·È ÙË ‚ÂÏÙ›ˆÛË ÙË˜ ÔÈfiÙËÙ·˜ ÙÔ˘ ÂÚÈ‚¿ÏÏÔÓÙÔ˜ Î·È ÁÈ· ÙËÓ ·ÔÊ˘Á‹ ÙˆÓ 
‰˘ÓËÙÈÎÒÓ ÂÈÙÒÛÂˆÓ ÙËÓ ·ÓıÚÒÈÓË ˘ÁÂ›· ˆ˜ ·ÔÙ�ÏÂÛÌ· ÙË˜ ·ÚÔ˘Û›·˜ Â
ÈÎ›Ó‰˘ÓˆÓ Ô˘ÛÈÒÓ ÛÂ ·˘Ù�˜ ÙÈ˜ Û˘ÛÎÂ˘�˜ ‹ ÙË˜ Ï·Óı·ÛÌ�ÓË˜ ¯Ú‹ÛË˜ ÙÔ˘˜ ‹ ÙˆÓ 
ÌÂÚÒÓ ÙÔ˘˜.
¶ÚÔÛÔ¯‹! ∏ ·Ó·ÎÚÈ‚‹˜ ‰È¿ıÂÛË ÙÔ˘ ËÏÂÎÙÚÈÎÔ‡ Î·È ËÏÂÎÙÚÔÓÈÎÔ‡ ÂÍÔÏÈÛÌÔ‡ ı· 
ÌÔÚÔ‡ÛÂ Ó· Ô‰ËÁ‹ÛÂÈ ÛÙÈ˜ Î˘ÚÒÛÂÈ˜.

∂°°À∏™∏
Η παρούσα συσκευή έχει εγγύηση 2 ετών από την ηµεροµηνία της αγοράς που 
πρέπει να τεκµηριώνεται µε σφραγίδα ή υπογραφή του αντιπροσώπου και µε 
την απόδειξη πληρωµής που θα φροντίσετε να έχετε συνηµµένη εδώ. Η 
περίοδος αυτή είναι σύµφωνη µε την ισχύουσα νοµοθεσία (Νοµ. διάτ. αρ. 24 της 
02/02/2002 και από τον µετέπειτα “Κώδικα κατανάλωσης” Νοµ. διάτ. αρ. 206 της 
03/09/2005) και ισχύει µόνο σε περίπτωση ιδιώτη καταναλωτή. Τα προϊόντα Laica 
έχουν σχεδιαστεί για οικιακή χρήση και δεν επιτρέπεται η χρήση τους σε 
καταστήµατα.
Η εγγύηση καλύπτει µόνο ελαττώµατα κατασκευής και δεν ισχύει όταν οι βλάβες 
έχουν προκληθεί από τυχαίο γεγονός, εσφαλµένη χρήση, αµέλεια ή ακατάλληλη 
χρήση του προϊόντος. Να χρησιµοποιείτε µόνο τα εξαρτήµατα που παρέχονται. Η 
χρήση διαφορετικών εξαρτηµάτων µπορεί να επιφέρει ακύρωση της εγγύησης. Μην 
ανοίγετε τη συσκευή για κανένα λόγο. Αν ανοίξετε ή σκαλίσετε τη συσκευή, η 
εγγύηση ακυρώνεται οριστικά. Η εγγύηση δεν ισχύει για µέρη που υφίστανται 
φθορά λόγω χρήσης και για µπαταρίες που παρέχονται µαζί µε τη συσκευή. Όταν 
περάσουν 2 χρόνια από την αγορά, η εγγύηση ακυρώνεται. Σε αυτή την περίπτωση 
οι επεµβάσεις τεχνικής βοήθειας γίνονται µε πληρωµή. Μπορείτε να ζητήσετε 
πληροφορίες για επεµβάσεις τεχνικής βοήθειας, είτε είναι µέσα στην εγγύηση είτε 
γίνονται µε πληρωµή, επικοινωνώντας µε το info@laica.com. ∆εν χρειάζεται καµία 
συµβολή για επισκευές και αντικαταστάσεις προϊόντων που εµπίπτουν στους όρους 
της εγγύησης. Σε περίπτωση βλάβης απευθυνθείτε στον αντιπρόσωπο. ΜΗΝ 
αποστείλετε κατευθείαν στη LAICA. Όλες οι επεµβάσεις εντός της εγγύησης (όπου 
συµπεριλαµβάνονται και η αντικατάσταση του προϊόντος ή ενός εξαρτήµατός του) 
δε θα παρατείνουν τη διάρκεια της περιόδου της αρχικής εγγύησης του προϊόντος 
που αντικαταστάθηκε.
Η κατασκευαστική εταιρεία απορρίπτει κάθε ευθύνη για τυχόν βλάβες που µπορεί, 
άµεσα ή έµµεσα, να προκληθούν σε άτοµα, αντικείµενα ή κατοικίδια ζώα εξαιτίας 
της µη τήρησης όλων των προδιαγραφών που υποδεικνύονται στο ειδικό φυλλάδιο 
οδηγιών και που αφορούν, ειδικά, τις προειδοποιήσεις σχετικά µε την εγκατάσταση, 
τη χρήση και τη συντήρηση της συσκευής. Η επιχείρηση Laica, εφόσον ασχολείται 
συνεχώς µε τη βελτίωση των προϊόντων της, διατηρεί το δικαίωµα να τροποποιήσει 
χωρίς καµία προειδοποίηση καθ’ ολοκληρία ή εν µέρει τα προϊόντα της σε σχέση µε 
τις ανάγκες παραγωγής, χωρίς αυτό να συνεπάγεται ευθύνη εκ µέρους της 
επιχείρησης ή των αντιπροσώπων της. 

PERIUŢĂ DE DINŢI ELECTRICĂ
Este important să acordaţi o atenţie specială igienei orale, pentru a evita 
faimoasa “durere de dinţi” care ne afectează pe toţi din când în când. 
Afecţiunile cele mai comune ale gurii sunt cariile, gingivitele şi abcesul 
dentar. Toate aceste probleme pot fi evitate cu ajutorul unui program strict 
de prevenire ce cuprinde: 
• controlul regulat de către un dentist de încredere; 
• o igienă orală scrupuloasă. 
Acestea sunt indicaţiile pentru o igienă orală corectă: 
• spălaţi-vă pe dinţi după fiecare masă, în special după cină 
 (pe timpul nopţii dezvoltarea microbilor este mai intensă); 
• nu frecaţi dinţii cu periuţa prea energic pentru a nu irita gingiile; 
• introduceţi bine perii între dinţi, mişcându-i în sens vertical (de sus 
 în jos pentru dinţii din partea de sus şi de jos în sus pentru dinţii din 
 partea de jos);  
• treceţi periuţa pe suprafaţa masticatorie a dinţilor şi pe partea 
 interioară a dinţilor;  
• utilizaţi aţa de dinţi ca instrument auxiliar pe lângă periuţă, folosindo 
 cel puţin o dată pe zi timp de aproximativ un minut. 
Mergeţi la dentist regulat, de câteva ori pe an; consultaţi dentistul în 
orice caz, dacă simţiţi dureri de dinţi sau când vă sângerează 
gingiile. 
Periuţa de dinţi electrică, mulţumită capului rotund şi mic, cu peri rotunjiţi 
din nailon, lungi şi moi şi cu mişcare oscilatorie, cu 4000 de oscilaţii pe 
minut este ideală pentru utilizarea zilnică de către adulţi şi copii pentru o 
igienă orală corectă. Este în mod sigur eficientă în prevenirea cariilor şi 
problemelor gingivale deoarece ajută la înlăturarea plăcii dentare, adică 
acea peliculă subţire care conţine bacterii şi care se formează fie între 
dinţi, fie la punctul de întâlnire dintre dinte şi gingie. Are cap ce poate fi 
înlocuit, cu gât lung pentru o utilizare mai uşoară şi eficientă. Funcţionare 
cu baterii. 

ESTE IMPORTANT CA ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZARE SĂ SE CITEASCĂ CU 
ATENŢIE INSTRUCŢIUNILE ŞI  AVERTISMENTELE CONŢINUTE DE 
PREZENTA BROŞURĂ ŞI SĂ FIE PĂSTRATE CU GRIJĂ

AVERTISMENTE GENERALE 
Utilizarea oricărei aparaturi electrice înseamnă respectarea unor 
reguli fundamentale: 
• Nu utilizaţi aparatul în timp ce faceţi baie sau duş. 
• Nu introduceţi niciodată aparatul în apă sau în alte lichide. 
• Nu lăsaţi copiii, invalizii sau persoanele cu dizabilităţi să folosească 

aparatul fără supraveghere.  
•  Acest aparat va trebui folosit exclusiv în scopul pentru care a fost 

conceput şi în modul indicat de instrucţiunile de folosire. Utilizarea în 
orice alt scop trebuie considerată inadecvată şi prin urmare periculoasă. 
Fabricantul nu poate fi considerat responsabil pentru eventualele daune 
ce derivă din utilizarea inadecvată sau incorectă. 

•  Înainte de utilizare asiguraţi-vă că aparatul este integru fără daune 
vizibile. În caz de dubii nu utilizaţi aparatul şi adresaţi-vă vânzătorului.

•  În caz de defecţiune şi / sau funcţionare necorespunzătoare, stingeţi 
imediat aparatul fără a umbla la el. Pentru reparaţii adresaţi-vă 
întotdeauna vânzătorului. 

•  Ţineţi aparatul departe de surse de căldură. 
•  Prezentul aparat nu este indicat pentru uz profesionist sau medical. 
•  Indicăm utilizarea personală şi timp de circa 2 minute.

AVERTISMENTE SPECIALE
• Vă sfătuim să consultaţi medicul, înainte de utiliza acest aparat, în 

următoarele cazuri:  
1) Dacă aţi suferit intervenţii chirurgicale la gură sau dinţi  
2) În cazul sângerării continue a gingiilor şi după 2 / 3 săptămâni de   

utilizare a aparatului 
3) Sunteţi purtători de pacemaker.  
4) În caz în care aveţi probleme de sănătate. 
 În cazul în care masajul este neplăcut sau provoacă dureri atât în 

timpul cât şi după tratament, consultaţi medicul.  În caz de orice 
dubii se recomandă consultarea medicului înainte de utilizare. 
Întrerupeţi imediat tratamentul în cazul în care nu vă simţiţi bine în 
timpul operaţiunii. 

• Nu utilizaţi aparatul când se lucrează cu aerosoli sau în timpul 
administrării de oxigen. 

• Nu utilizaţi sub nicio formă două aparate electrice în acelaşi timp (ex. 
periuţă de dinţi electrică şi uscător de păr, periuţă de dinţi electrică şi 
aparat de ras electric, periuţă electrică şi aparat de hidromasaj pentru 
picioare). 

• Nu introduceţi sau nu înlăturaţi capul când periuţa este în 
funcţiune.  

• Nu utilizaţi periuţa de dinţi cu perii tociţi. Înlocuiţi capul. 

INTRODUCEREA / ÎNLOCUIREA BATERIILOR
1) Rotiţi în sensul acelor de ceasornic capacul de pe fundul periuţei astfel 

încât săgeţica să fie în direcţia punctuleţului. Pentru a deschide 
compartimentul pentru baterii, trageţi în jos corpul inferior al periuţei.  

2) Introduceţi două baterii 1,5V tip AAA ţinând cont de polaritatea indicată. 
3) Introduceţi la loc corpul inferior al periuţei şi rotiţi căpăcelul în sens 

contrar acelor de ceasornic. 
4) Scoateţi bateriile dacă aparatul nu este utilizat pentru o perioadă 

îndelungată. Scoateţi bateriile descărcate şi eliminaţi-le ca deşeu 
special în cadrul punctelor de colectare indicate pentru reciclare. 

Pentru mai multe informaţii referitoare la eliminarea bateriilor 
descărcate, contactaţi magazinul de unde a fost cumpărat aparatul ce 
conţinea bateriile, primăria sau serviciul local de eliminare a deşeurilor.  

Atenţie: Pentru mai multă siguranţă, vă sfătuim să nu lăsaţi copii cu 
o vârstă mai mică de 12 ani să scoată bateriile.

INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE
1) La prima utilizare lăsaţi capul să se înmoaie în apă călduţă timp de 

circa 30 de secunde. 
2) Aplicaţi pastă de dinţi. 
3) Poziţionaţi periuţa de dinţi în gură şi activaţi apăsând tasta "I". 
4) Menţineţi periuţa de dinţi paralelă cu dinţii şi curăţaţi fiecare dinte în 

parte cu multă delicateţe. Periaţi mai întâi partea exterioară apoi partea 
interioară a dinţilor şi la sfârşit suprafaţa masticatorie. Curăţaţi cu grijă 
în spatele molarilor posteriori. Aveţi grijă să nu frecaţi prea viguros 
pentru a nu provoca sângerarea gingiilor. Este posibil ca acest lucru să 
se întâmple totuşi mai ales la primele aplicări din cauza acţiunii de 
masare şi stimulare a periuţei; în cazul în care problema persistă în 
timp, vă sfătuim să vă consultaţi medicul. 

5) Opriţi periuţa apăsând tasta "0" după utilizare.

IMPORTANT
Pentru a optimiza eficienţa periuţei vă sfătuim să înlocuiţi capetele la 
fiecare 2 / 3 luni de utilizare şi de fiecare dată când perii sunt 
despicaţi sau tociţi.
 
ÎNGRIJIRE ŞI ÎNTREŢINERE
1) Detaşaţi capul, scoţându-l de pe corpul superior al periuţei şi clătiţi-l cu 

apă călduţă după fiecare utilizare. Clătiţi atât interiorul cât şi exteriorul 
capului şi de asemenea conexiunea cu corpul superior. 

2) Nu spălaţi corpul periuţei cu apă pentru a nu strica mecanismul intern.

 Acest produs este destinat folosirii domestice, atestat de
 marcajul CE-marking de pe dispozitiv, se referă la directive 
 EEC 2004/108 despre compatibilitatea electromagnetică. 
Acest produs este un dispozitiv electronic care a fost testat pentru a 
asigura, în funcţie de cunoştinţele tehnice curente, că nu intervine cu alt 
echipament aşezat în apropiere (compatibilitate electromagnetică) şi e 
mai sigur dacă este folosit conform sfaturilor date în instrucţiunile de 
folosire. În caz de anomalii de operare.

PROCEDURI DE DEPOZITARE (DIR. 2002/96/EC - WEEE)
 Simbolul de pe partea inferioară a aparatului indică 
 colectarea separată a echipamentelor electrice sau 
 electronice. Când aparatul nu mai este utilizat, nu îl 
 depozitaţi împreună cu celelalte deşeuri, ci duceţi-l la un centru 
de colectare din zonă sau la distribuitor atunci când achiziţionaţi unul nou 
din aceeaşi gamă. Procedura de depozitare a deşeurilor electrice şi 
electronice respectă politica de mediu europeană care face referire la 
protejarea, păstrarea şi îmbunătăţirea calităţii mediului, precum şi la 
evitarea efectelor potenţiale asupra sănătăţii oamenilor datorită prezenţei 
substanţelor periculoase sau datorită utilizării necorespunzătoare. 
Atenţie! Depozitarea improprie a aparatelor electrice sau electronice 
duce la sancţiuni. 

GARANŢIE 
Prezentul aparat are garanţie 2 ani de la data cumpărării, dată ce trebuie 
demonstrată de către ştampila sau semnătura vânzătorului şi de 
bonul fiscal, pe care trebuie să îl păstraţi, ataşat aici. Această 
perioadă este în conformitate cu legislaţia în vigoare (D.L. nr. 24 din 
02/02/2002 şi de “Codul de Consum” ulterior D.L. nr. 206 din 03/09/2005) 
şi se aplică numai în cazul în care consumatorul este persoană fizică. 
Produsele Laica sunt proiectate pentru uz casnic şi nu este permisă 
utilizarea acestora pentru servicii publice.
Garanţia acoperă numai defectele de producţie şi nu este valabilă dacă 
daunele sunt produse de un eveniment accidental, utilizare greşită, 
neglijenţă sau folosire incorectă a produsului. Utilizaţi numai accesoriile 
furnizate; utilizarea unor alte accesorii poate duce la anularea garanţiei.
Nu desfaceţi aparatul din niciun motiv, dacă îl desfaceţi sau dacă îl 
manevraţi, garanţia se anulează automat. Garanţia nu se aplică pieselor 
supuse uzurii din cauza utilizării şi din cauza bateriilor când acestea sunt 
furnizate din dotare. După 2 ani de la cumpărare, garanţia expiră; în acest 
caz intervenţiile de asistenţă tehnică vor fi efectuate contra cost. Puteţi 
obţine informaţii despre intervenţiile de asistenţă tehnică, chiar dacă sunt 
în garanţie sau contra cost, contactând info@laica.com. Nu este necesară 
nicio contribuţie pentru reparaţiile şi înlocuirile de produse care se 
încadrează în termenul de garanţie. În caz de defecţiuni adresaţi-vă 
vânzătorului; NU expediaţi direct către LAICA. Toate intervenţiile în 
garanţie (inclusiv cele de înlocuire a produsului sau a unei componente) 
nu vor prelungi durata iniţială a garanţiei produsului înlocuit.
Fabricantul neagă orice responsabilitate pentru eventualele daune care 
pot fi cauzate, direct sau indirect, persoanelor, lucrurilor şi animalelor de 
companie din cauza nerespectării tuturor indicaţiilor date în manualul de 
instrucţiuni corespunzător şi care privesc în mod special instrucţiunile pe 
tema instalării, utilizării şi întreţinerii aparatului. Compania Laica, fiind 
mereu implicată în îmbunătăţirea propriilor produse, are dreptul de a 
modifica fără niciun preaviz, complet sau parţial, propriile produse în 
raport cu nevoile de producţie, fără ca acest lucru să implice o 
responsabilitate din partea companiei Laica sau din partea vânzătorilor 
acestora.

SPAZZOLINO ELETTRICO
E’ importante riservare una particolare attenzione alla cura dell’igiene orale 
per evitare di ricorrere al famoso “mal di denti” che ogni tanto colpisce tutti. 
Le malattie più comuni della bocca sono la carie, la gengivite e l’ascesso 
dentario.
Tutti questi disturbi possono essere evitati con un accurato programma di 
prevenzione che comprende:
• un regolare controllo dal dentista di fiducia;
• una scrupolosa igiene orale.
Ecco le indicazioni per una corretta igiene orale:
• pulirsi i denti dopo ogni pasto, specialmente dopo cena (è proprio di 

notte che lo sviluppo dei germi è più attivo);
• non strofinare troppo energeticamente lo spazzolino sui denti per non 

irritare le gengive; 
• far penetrare bene le setole tra dente e dente, muovendole in senso 

verticale (dall’alto in basso per i denti dell’arcata superiore e dal basso 
in alto per i denti dell’arcata inferiore); passare lo spazzolino sulla superficie 
masticatoria dei denti e sulla parte interna dei denti;

• passare il filo interdentale come supporto all’uso dello spazzolino facendolo 
passare tra i denti almeno una volta al giorno per qualche minuto.

Andare regolarmente dal dentista un paio di volte all’anno; in 
ogni caso consultarlo sempre quando si avvertono dolori ai denti 
o quando le gengive sanguinano.
Il vostro nuovo spazzolino elettrico, grazie alla piccola testina rotonda, alle 
setole arrotondate in nylon lunghe e soffici e al movimento oscillatorio con 
4000 oscillazioni al minuto è ideale per l’uso quotidiano di adulti e bambini 
per una corretta igiene orale. 
E’ decisamente efficace nella prevenzione di carie e disturbi gengivali in 
quanto aiuta a rimuovere la placca, cioè quella sottile pellicola che contiene 
batteri,  che si forma sia tra un dente e l’altro, sia nel punto d’incontro tra il 
dente e la gengiva. Con testina intercambiabile a gambolungo per un utilizzo 
più facile ed efficace. Funzionamento a batterie. 
 
E’ IMPORTANTE PRIMA DELL’UTILIZZO LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE 
LE ISTRUZIONI E LE AVVERTENZE CONTENUTE NEL PRESENTE 
LIBRETTO E CONSERVARLE CON CURA.

AVVERTENZE GENERALI
L’uso di un qualsiasi apparecchio elettrico comporta l’osservanza di alcune 
regole fondamentali:
• Non usare l’apparecchio finché vi state facendo il bagno o la doccia.
• Non immergere mai l’apparecchio in acqua o altri liquidi.
• Non lasciare che l’apparecchio sia usato da bambini, invalidi o disabili 

senza sorveglianza.
• Questo apparecchio dovrá essere destinato esclusivamente all’uso per il 

quale é stato concepito e nel modo indicato nelle istruzioni d’uso. Ogni 
altro utilizzo è da considerarsi improprio e quindi pericoloso. Il costruttore 
non può essere considerato responsabile per eventuali danni derivanti 
da usi impropri o errati.

• Prima dell’utilizzo assicurarsi che l’apparecchio si presenti integro senza 
visibili danneggiamenti. In caso di dubbio non utilizzare l’apparecchio e 
rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore.

• In caso di guasto e/o cattivo funzionamento, spegnere immediatamente 
l’apparecchio senza manometterlo. Per le riparazioni rivolgersi sempre 
al proprio rivenditore.

• Tenere l’apparecchio lontano da fonti di calore.
• Il presente apparecchio non è indicato per uso professionale o medico.
• L’utilizzo personale consigliato è di 2 minuti circa.

AVVERTENZE SPECIALI
• E’ consigliabile consultare il proprio medico, prima di 

utilizzare il presente apparecchio, nei seguenti casi:  
1) Se avete subito interventi chirurgici alla bocca o ai denti 
2) Nel caso di continuo sanguinamento delle gengive anche 

dopo 2/3 settimane di utilizzo dell’apparecchio
3) Se siete portatori di pace maker
4) In caso di problemi di salute.
Nel caso il massaggio risultasse non piacevole o provocasse 
dolori sia durante che dopo il trattamento, consultate il vostro 
medico. 
In qualsiasi caso dubbio si raccomanda di consultare il  medico 
prima dell’utilizzo. Interrompere immediatamente il trattamento 
qualora vi sentiate a disagio durante l’operazione.
• Non utilizzare l’apparecchio quando si opera con aerosol o con 
 somministrazione di ossigeno in atto.
• Non utilizzare petr nessun motivo due apparecchi elettrici contempora
 neamente (es. spazzolino  e phon, spazzolino e rasoio elettrico, 
 spazzolino e idromassaggio plantare, etc).
• Non inserire o togliere la testina quando lo spazzolino è in 

funzione. 
• Non utilizzare lo spazzolino con setole rovinate. Provvedere alla 

sostituzione della testina.
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INSERIMENTO/SOSTITUZIONE BATTERIE
1) Ruotare in senso orario  il coperchietto posto sul 

fondo dello spazzolino in modo che la piccola freccia 
sia in direzione del puntino. Per aprire lo scomparto 
batterie far scivolare verso il basso il corpo inferiore 
dello spazzolino. 

2) Installare 2 batterie da 1,5V tipo AAA tenendo  
presente la polarità indicata.

3) Rimettere il corpo inferiore dello spazzolino e ruotare 
il coperchietto in senso antiorario. Rimuovere le 
batterie se l’apparecchio non viene usato per un 
lungo periodo di tempo. 

4) Estrarre le batterie scariche e smaltirle come rifiuto 
speciale presso i punti di raccolta indicati per il 
riciclo. Per maggiori informazioni circa lo 
smaltimento delle pile scariche contattare il negozio 
dove è stato acquistato l’apparecchio che conteneva 
le batterie, il Comune oppure il servizio locale di 
smaltimento rifiuti. 

Attenzione: Per una maggiore sicurezza si 
sconsiglia la rimozione delle batterie da parte 
di bambini con età inferiore ai 12 anni.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1) Al primo utilizzo lasciare in ammollo la testina in 

acqua tiepida per circa 30 secondi.
2) Applicare il dentifricio.
3) Posizionare in bocca lo spazzolino e attivare premendo 

il tasto “I”.
4) Mantenere lo spazzolino parallelo ai denti e procedere 

alla pulizia di ogni singolo dente con molta delicatezza. 
Spazzolare prima l’esterno poi l’interno dei denti e per 
finire la superficie masticatoria. Pulire accuratamente 
dietro i molari posteriori. Abbiate cura di non strofinare 
con eccessivo vigore per non provocare sanguinamento 
alle gengive. E’ comunque possibile che questo succeda 
soprattutto alle prime applicazioni a causa dell’azione 
massaggiante e stimolante dello spazzolino; nel caso 
in cui il problema persista nel tempo, è consigliabile 
consultare il proprio medico.

5) Spegnere lo spazzolino premendo il tasto “0” dopo 
l’utilizzo.

IMPORTANTE
Per ottimizzare l’efficacia dello spazzolino è 
consigliabile sostituire le testine ogni 2/3 mesi 
di utilizzo e comunque ogni volta che le setole 
appaiono aperte o sciupate.

CURA E MANUTENZIONE
1) Staccare la testina estraendola dal corpo superiore dello spazzolino e 

sciacquarla con acqua tiepida dopo ogni  utilizzo. Risciacquare sia 
l’interno che l’esterno della testina, nonché  la  connessione con il 
corpo superiore.

2) Non lavare il corpo dello spazzolino con acqua per non rovinare il 
meccanismo interno.

 Questo prodotto è indicato per uso domestico. La conformità, 
 comprovata dalla marcatura CE riportata sul dispositivo, è 
relativa  alla  direttiva   2004/108 CEE  inerente la   compatibilità 
elettromagnetica. Questo prodotto è uno strumento elettronico che è stato 
verificato per garantire, allo stato attuale delle conoscenze tecniche, sia di 
non interferire con altre apparecchiature poste nelle vicinanze (compatibilità 
elettromagnetica) sia di essere sicuro se usato secondo le indicazioni 
riportate nelle istruzioni per l’uso.In caso di comportamenti anomali del 
dispositivo, non prolungare l’impiego ed eventualmente contattare 
direttamente il produttore.

PROCEDURA DI SMALTIMENTO  (DIR. 2002/96/CE - RAEE)
 Il simbolo posto sul fondo dell’apparecchio indica la raccolta 
 separata delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Al 
 termine della vita utile dell’apparecchio, non smaltirlo come 
 rifiuto municipale solido misto ma smaltirlo presso un centro di 
raccolta specifico situato nella vostra zona oppure riconsegnarlo al 
distributore all’atto dell’acquisto di un nuovo apparecchio dello stesso 
tipo ed adibito alle stesse funzioni. Questa procedura di raccolta separata 
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche viene effettuata in visione 
di una politica ambientale comunitaria con obiettivi di salvaguardia, tutela 
e miglioramento della qualità dell’ambiente e per evitare effetti potenziali 
sulla salute umana dovuti alla presenza di sostanze pericolose in queste 
apparecchiature o ad un uso improprio delle stesse o di parti di esse.
Attenzione! Uno smaltimento non corretto di apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche potrebbe comportare sanzioni.

GARANZIA
Il presente apparecchio è garantito 2 anni dalla data di acquisto che deve 
essere comprovata da timbro o firma del rivenditore e dallo 
scontrino fiscale che avrete cura di conservare qui allegato. Tale 
periodo è conforme alla legislazione vigente (D. Lgs. nr. 24 del 02/02/2002 
e dal successivo “Codice al Consumo” D. Lgs. nr. 206 del 03/09/2005) e si 
applica solo nel caso in cui il consumatore sia un soggetto privato. I prodotti 
Laica sono progettati per l’uso domestico e non ne è consentito l’utilizzo in 
pubblici esercizi. La garanzia copre solo i difetti di produzione e non è valida 
qualora il danno sia causato da evento accidentale, errato utilizzo, 
negligenza o uso improprio del prodotto. Utilizzare solamente gli accessori 
forniti; l’utilizzo di accessori diversi può comportare la decadenza della 
garanzia. Non aprire l’apparecchio per nessun motivo; in caso di apertura o 
manomissione, la garanzia decade definitivamente. La garanzia non si 
applica alle parti soggette ad usura in seguito all’uso e alle batterie quando 
fornite in dotazione. Trascorsi i 2 anni dall’acquisto, la garanzia decade; in 
questo caso gli interventi di assistenza tecnica verranno eseguiti a 
pagamento. Informazioni su interventi di assistenza tecnica, siano essi in 
garanzia o a pagamento, potranno essere richieste contattando 
info@laica.com. Non è dovuta nessuna forma di contributo per le riparazioni 
e sostituzioni di prodotti che rientrino nei termini della garanzia. In caso di 
guasti rivolgersi al rivenditore; NON spedire direttamente a LAICA. Tutti gli 
interventi in garanzia (compresi quelli di sostituzione del prodotto o di una 
sua parte) non prolungheranno la durata del periodo di garanzia originale 
del prodotto sostituito. La casa costruttrice declina ogni responsabilità per 
eventuali danni che possono, direttamente o indirettamente, derivare a 
persone, cose ed animali domestici in conseguenza della mancata 
osservanza di tutte le prescrizioni indicate nell’apposito libretto istruzioni e 
concernenti, specialmente, le avvertenze in tema di installazione, uso e 
manutenzione dell’apparecchio. E’ facoltà della ditta Laica, essendo 
costantemente impegnata nel miglioramento dei propri prodotti, modificare 
senza alcun preavviso in tutto o in parte i propri prodotti in relazione a 
necessità di produzione, senza che ciò comporti nessuna responsabilità da 
parte della ditta Laica o dei suoi rivenditori. Per ulteriori informazioni: 
www.laica.it.
Attenzione! La garanzia non copre la testina dello spazzolino che 
deve essere sostituita regolarmente per usura.

Data - Date
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